MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 7, 2018

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2018-0206-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on May 4,
2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to th‘e/Zcming Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

ke Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION # BEFORE THE
(8014 Philadelphia Road)

14% Election District * OFFICE OF

6" Council District

Days Woods Properties, LLC * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Legal Owner

Petitioner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

* Case No. 2018-0206-X

#* * * * * * % * * * #

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Exception filed on behalf of Days Woods Properties, LL.C, legal owner
(“Petitioner”). The petition was filed pursuant to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“BCZR™) to use the property for a service garage.

Pete Altazas and professional surveyor Brian Dietz appeared in support of the petition.
Douglas L. Burgess, Esq. represented the Petitioner. There were no protestants or interested
citizens in attendance. A substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received
from the Department of Planning (DOP).

The subject property is approximately 31,112 sq. ft. in size and is split-zoned BL-AS and
DR 5.5. The property is located in the Rosedale area and is bisected by the Red House Run
tributary. Beginning in or about 1958 a Shell gasoline station was operated at this site pursuant to
a special exception granted in 1957. Exhibit 10. More recently, the gasoline dispensers were
removed and for many years an automobile repair business has operated at the site. The owner
discovered through conversations with the Baltimore County Office of Zoning Review a special
exception for a service garage was required to continue lawfully operating the business at this

location. The service garage will be operated entirely within the BL-AS ed. portion of the
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property, and the site plan was amended along with the metes and bounds zoning description to
clarify this point.
Special Exception

Undér Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest
of the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The Schuitz
standard was revisited in Attar v. DMS Tollgate, LLC, 451 Md. 272 (2017), where the court of
appeals discussed the nature of the evidentiary presumption in special exception cases. The court
again emphasized a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and
circumstances showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question
would be above and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use. Mr. Dietz
opined Petitioner satisfied all requirements set forth in B.C.Z.R. §502.1 and the case law
interpreting that provision. In the absence of any evidence to the contrary the petition will be
granted.

The DOP ZAC comment was discussed at the hearing, and counsel noted Petitioner would
comply with the conditions set forth therein. The DOP indicated there was “unconventional
signage” at the property, including the shell of a Corvette automobile on the roof of the premises.
Mr. Altazas testified the Corvette has been located on the roof since at least 1979, at which time
the business was known as the “Corvette Performance Center.” See Exhibit 11. The business is
no longer known as the Corvette Performance Center, although Mr. Altazas noted the sign is well-
known and recognizable in the area; an iconic landmark of sorts.

In any event, it is unclear whether or not this display should be characterized as a “sign”
under the BCZR. The Regulations define “sign” as follows:

Any structure or other object, or part thereof, which displays any word, illustration,
decoration or other symbolic representation which:

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

2 Date l‘”"’,“;?
By JAQI\




A. Is used or intended to inform, advertise or otherwise attract attention or convey a
message regarding an activity, condition or commercial or noncommercial organization, person,
place or thing.

B. Has a "face" that is "visible" from a "highway" as each of these terms is defined in this
section.

BCZR §450.3.

This is an exceedingly broad deﬁpition, and it would appear to apply to the Corvette in this
case, especially given its association with the service garage (i.e., commercial enterprise) operated
at this lo;:ation. Though I was unable to locate any Maryland case law, several courts throughout
the country have grappled with similar issues, including whether strobe-lights, murals or other
architectural features located at or on commercial properties constituted a sign under the governing
regulations. The courts in these cases reached divergent results, and it would be hard to glean any
black-letter legal principles from those cases. Counsel notes the BCZR contains a unique provision
concerhing nonconforming signs with significant “historical, traditional, cultural or aesthetic
value.” BCZR §450.8. That regulation authorizes the Director of the DOP, upon application by the
owner, to allow a nonconforming si'gn with significant value (as enumerated above) to remain. As
such, a condition will be included below allowing the owner to seek such an exemption in this
case.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 4™ day of April, 2018, by this Administrative Law
Judge, that the Petition for Special Excepti(;n to use the property for a service garage, be and is

hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following;

1. ‘Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at its own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioner would be required to return the sibject property to its original
condition
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2. Subject to Condition No. 3 below, Petitioner must comply with the ZAC
comment submitted by the DOP, a copy of which is attached hereto.

3. Petitioner shall have 90 days from the date hereof in which to make application
to the Director of the DOP for an exemption for the Corvette “sign” discussed
hereinabove. The sign shall be permitted to remain during the pendency of that
application and any appeal therefrom.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN ¥. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB/sln
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_8014 Philadelphia Road which is presently zoned _ BL-AS

Deed References: __19617/360 10 Digit Tax Account # 1404036476 =~~~
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _Days Woods Properties, LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2.__X_ aSpecial Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Counly to use the herein described property for
Service Garage. )

3 a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING", If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is 1o be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree lo and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations

and reslrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: |/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penallies of perjury, that | / We are (he legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Pelition(s). V\GW .
\S

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:; O@‘? Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Days Woods Properties, LLC, c/o Ppter Altazas, Member

o¥
Name- Type or Print (}%‘W% \3&/ / / Nw —ﬁpgr Print Name #2 - Type or Print
Py \3’ \ \\_& ~. ‘ /

Signature OET‘ Signature #1 Signature # 2
o - 7602 Days Woods Court Kingsville MD
Mailing Address aﬁ@, ~ y' Slate Malling Address City State
9 ! 21087 / / , i
Zip Code 6@(:! one # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Addrass
Attorney for Petitioner: ! Representative to be contacted:
Douglas L. Burgess, Esq. Brian Dietz, Professional Land Surveyor
Name - Type or Prinl>
Signature 4
idfelys Choice Df '
Suite 201A Noftingham MD 8119 Oakleigh Road Ballimore MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City Stale
21236 | 410-870-5200 ; doug@burgesslawlic.com 21234 ;] 410-661-3160 | bdietz@dietzsurveying.net
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
CASE NUMBER_ [ T - O;éxl_)( " Flling Dato i:fé { g Do Not Schodule Dates: anlowar_%

REV. 10/4/11



Brian R. Dietz

Professional Land Surveyor #21080
7867 Oakdale Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21237
Phone 410-686-1198 Fax 410-682-6021

Zoning Description
For
8014 Philadelphia Road
February 5, 2017

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Philadelphia Road (60° R/W) and Chescao Avenue

(40° R/W), thence running with and binding on the South side of Chesaco Avenue the
following course and distance viz.

1.

North 35 degrees 45 minutes 25 seconds West 163.22 feet, thence leaving the South side
of Chesaco Avenue and running with and binding on the land of the herein petitioner;

South 19 degrees 15 minutes 35 seconds West 125.90 feet,

. North 22 degrees 50 minutes 07 seconds West 63.43 feet,

South 48 degrees 57 minutes 35 seconds West 105.00 feet,

South 22 degrees 54 minutes 25 seconds East 137.22 feet to the North side of
Philadelphia Road, thence running with and binding on said Philadelphia Road the three
following courses and distances viz;

North 48 degrees 57 minutes 35 seconds East 11.88 feet,

South 41 degrees 02 minutes 25 seconds East 30.00 feet,

. North 48 degrees 57 minutes 35 seconds East 210.34 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 0.0714 Ac. or 31,112 sq.ft. of land more or less. Being known as 8014

Philadelphia Road and located in the 14th Election District, 6™ Councilmanic District.

Page 1 of 1
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501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 5495428

Sold To:

Peter Altazas - CU00642776
7502 Days Woods Ct
Kingsville,MD 21087-1751

Bill To:

Peter Altazas - CU00642776
7502 Days Woods Ct
Kingsville, MD 21087-1751

Was published in "Jeffersonian”, "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Mar 13. 2018

[ NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING The Baltimore Sun Media Group

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore f;oun by
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltumore
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the,
property identified herein as follows:

Case: i:“ Izcslmlzns-xd I o 8

- 8014 Philadelphia Roa | ;

Corner of Philadelphia Road and Chesaco Avenue Leg d Ad ve rt Isin g

14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s) Days Woods Properties, LLC

peclal Exceptlon to use property for a service garage.
: Monday, April 2, 2018 at 1:30 p.m. in Room
205 rson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson 21204,

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS ADID
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

special accommodations Please Contact the Administrative
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868.

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391.
JT 3/650 March.13




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2018-0206-X
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Days Woods Properties, LL.C

April 2, 2018
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 100
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

8014 Philadelphia Road

March 13, 2018

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

ol A4 Sincerely,
e R——— %— March 13, 2018
ZON|NG NOTICE : (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
Il 80206 ____ SSG Robert Black
| i) (Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
! m-..“_,‘”"ﬁ::*: Seam (City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON

County Executive Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

. February 28, 2018
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property

identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0206-X

8014 Philadelphia Road

Corner of Philadelphia Road and Chesaco Avenue
14t Election District — 6% Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Days Woods Properties, LLC

Special Exception to use property for a service garage.

Hearing: Monday, April 2, 2018 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Director

AJ:kl

C: Douglas Burgess, Esq., 8640 Ridgelys Choice Drive, Ste. 201A, Nottingham 21236
Peter Altazas, 7602 Days Woods Court, Kingsville 21087
Brian Dietz, 8119 Oakleigh Road, Baltimore 21234

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MARCH 13, 2018.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, March 13, 2018 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: . ‘
,Peter Altazas . 410-382-6605
7502 Days Woods Court
Kingsville, MD 21087

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0206-X

8014 Philadelphia Road ,
Corner of Philadelphia Road and Chesaco Avenue
14% Election District — 8% Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Days Woods Properties, LLC

Special Exception to use property for a service garage.

Hearing: Monday, April 2, 2018 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE OFFICE
8014 Philadelphia Road; corner of
Philadelphia Road and Chesaco Avenue ¥ OF ADMINSTRATIVE
14" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Days Woods Properties
Petitioner(s)

*

HEARINGS FOR

. BALTIMORE COUNTY

® 2018-206-X

* * * * * %* * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

) -
L/ i o
[ & é;. Mu,)‘ Lim ""?f/,’mé—fw

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED =5
[),,.K 9 / 6"/*«(;
FEB 26 2018 .

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26" day of February, 2018, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Brian Dietz, 8119 Oakleigh Road, Parkville, Maryland
21234 and Douglas Burgess, Esquire, 8640 Ridgelys Choice Drive, Suite 201A, Nottingham,
Maryland 21236, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

~)

gjﬁ_f /V(Q > [/ iom MENMOM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



oo oo

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bilf the person listed beiow for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 20\? 020h~-X

Property Address: __ KO |+ /Dh \CLCCG( thd Rd

Property Description: ~ Stk)  CH(Nel /)& 'P"\Lk%d&ﬂ{mh(a
| RA € Chesaco Ave

Legal Owners (Petitioners); \'JL_\JC, \UOC)(JJ /P(DDQ(‘f‘ s

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; /“‘ ‘

—

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Dﬁc[{f A H’(]LZ@.LS

Company/Firm (if applicable): e

Address: 750'2. ch\\Zz \:ijd Coord
Kinesville, MDDz 10X

Telephone Number: L\ l O~ 23R82.- (GO 5

Revised 7/9/2015
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON

County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

March 27, 2018

Days Woods properties LLC |
Peter Altazas

7502 Days Woods Court

Kingsville MD 21087

RE: Case Number: 2018-0206 X, Address: 8014 Philadelphia Road

Dear Mr. Alazas: i

. The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on February 13, 2018. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the -
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

W. Carl Richards, Ir.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel _
Douglas L Burgess, Esquire, 8640 Ridgelys Choice Drive, Suite 201 A, Nottingham MD 21236
Brian Dietz, 8119 Qakleigh Road, Baltimore MD 21234

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



. A Larry Hogan
M i Governor
nD Im Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT L Enarne
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
Secretary
STATE Hl GHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
R ey ]

Date: 2./2.[/13

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the Case
number referenced below, which was received on Z/4¢/4Z A field inspection and internal
review reveals that an entrance onto %4 7 consistent with current State Highway
Administration guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for

Spﬂ,ata-{ 2. c,ofc_ﬂ‘, sl ,CaseNumber 2,678 - 0206 ¥
s Weeds p/‘"jﬂ.ﬂ—r%'l:'-d\s [__LC_.
leTevHAlfs2a s
Rold p‘t /aucle.{ lrua_ -—P od
MY T
Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) X 2332 or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Slncergy,

/ Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 3/13/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-206

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 8014 Philadelphia Road
Petitioner: Days Woods Properties, LLC
Zoning: BL, AS, DR 5.5

Requested Action: Special Exception

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special exception to use the property for a
service garage.

A site visit was conducted on February 28, 2018. The subject property is subject to Violation Case No:
CC1711417.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

e The plan must be amended to remove the requested special exception area from the D.R. 5.5
zoned portion of the property and limit the defined special exception area only to that portion of
the site zoned BL-AS.

e  All truck trailers shall be removed from the site with no trailer parking on site beyond the time
necessary to load or unload materials over a single 24 hour period.

e All tires, regardless of condition, shall be kept either inside a suitable structure or if outside,
screened such that they cannot be seen from the public right of way. Pursuant to BCZR §502.1.A
any outside storage of tires must been done in such a way that they cannot harbor breeding
mosquitos.

e Outside storage of damaged, disabled or unlicensed vehicles must conform to the requirements of
BCZR §405A. ;

e All service and repairs shall take place within completely enclosed buildings.

e There shall be no display of vehicles for sale on the premises.

o The petitioner shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative Law Judge that the
unconventional signage, to include the painted tire and Corvette on the roof of 8014 Philadelphia
Road are legal signs, or remove same.

e Subsequent to locating any underground utilities, the petitioners shall install vegetative
landscaping in the easternmost grassed area to the type and count approved by the Baltimore
County Landscape Architect that upon maturity will not impede site distance at th¢ intersection of

Philadelphia Road and Chesaco Avenue or at the property entrance. There shall be no temporary
signage or banners in this area.

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-206.docx



" Date: 3/13/2018
Subject: ZAC # 18-206
Page2

¢ The Department observes through its site visit that the property is maintained in a less than ideal
condition. The Department recommends that prior to the issuance of any order establishing the
special exception use, the property be brought into compliance with the Maintenance of
Investment Property objectives established in BCC§ 35-2-404.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Josephine Selvakumar at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by: Deputy Director:
Uyd T. Moxley U lU y Gj‘f Mayhew
AVA/KS/LTM/

c: Josephine Selvakumar
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Brian Dietz, Dietz Surveying Company
Douglas L. Burgess, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-206.docx



TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: February 21, 2018
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0206-X
Address 8014 Philadelphia Road
(Days Woods Properties, LLC
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 26, 2018.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 18-0206-X 8014 Philadelphia Road .doc



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 07, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals

And Inspections
el

Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February 19, 2018

Item No. 2018-0182-A, 0205-A, 0206-X, 0207-XA, 0208-XA, 0209-A, 0210-
A and 0211-X.

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning

items and we have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Armold Jablon - DATE: 3/13/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-206 -

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 8014 Philadelphia Road

Petitioner: Days Woods Properties, LLC

Zoning: BL, AS, DR 5.5

Requested Action: Special Exception

The Departrnent of P]annmg has reviewed the petition for a special exception to use the pr0pert.y fora
service garage.

A site visit was conducted on February 28, 2018. The subject property is subject to Violation Case No:
CC1711417.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

The plan must be amended to remove the requested special exception aréa from the D.R. 5.5
zoned portion of the property and limit the defined special exception area only to that portion of
the site zoned BL-AS. _ _
All truck trailers shall be removed from the site with no trailer parking on site beyond the time
necessary to load or unload materials over a single 24 hour period.

All tires, regardless of condition, shall be kept either inside a suitable structure or if outside,
screened such that they cannot be seen from the public right of way. Pursuant to BCZR §502.1.A-
any outside storage of tires must been done in such a way that they cannot harbor breeding
mosquitos.

Outside storage of damaged, disabled or unlicensed vehicles must conform to the requ1rements of
BCZR §405A.

. All service and repairs shall take place within completely enclosed bu1]d1ngs

There shall be no display of vehicles for sale on the premises. :

The petitioner shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative Law I udge that the
unconventional sighage, to include the painted tire and Corvette on the roof of 8014 Philadelphia
Road are legal signs, or remove same.

Subsequent to locating any underground utilities, the petitioners shall install vegetative
landscaping in the easternmost grassed area to the type and count approved by the Baltimore
County Landscape Architect that upon maturity will not impede site distance at the intersection of

Phlladelphla Road and Chesaco Avenue or at the property entrance. There shall be no temporary
signage or banners in this area.

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2018\18-206.docx



» Date: 3/13/2018 “ .

Subject: ZAC # 18-206
Page 2

e The Department observes through its site visit that the property is inaintained in a less than ideal
condition. The Department recommends that prior to the issuance of any order establishing the
special exception use, the property be brought into compliance with the Maintenance of
Investment Property objectives established in BCC§ 35-2-404.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Josephine Selvakumar at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared bx: Deputy Director:
wyd T. Moxley U [U " @ffMéyhew
AVA/KS/LTM/

¢: Josephine Selvakumar _
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department ¢f Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Brian Dietz, Dietz Surveying Company .
Douglas L. Burgess, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s‘\planningidev revizac\zacs 2018\18-206.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: February 21, 2018
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0206-X
Address 8014 Philadelphia Road
(Days Woods Properties, LL.C
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 26, 2018.

[»<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 18-0206-X 8014 Philadelphia Road .doc



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS g

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Arnold Jablon DATE: 3/13/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections-

Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

Case Number; 18-200

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 8014 Philadelphia Road
Petitioner: - Days Woods Properties, LLC
Zoning: BL, AS,DR 5.5

Requested Action: Special Exception

The Department dof Planning has reviewed the petition for a special exception to use the property fora
service garage.

A site visit was conducted on February 28,2018. The subject property is subject to Vlolatrorr Case No:
CC1711417.-

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

. All service and repairs shall take place within completely enclosed bulldmgs

The plan must be amended to remove the requested special exception aréa from the D.R. 5.5
zoned portion of the property and limit the defined special exception area only to that portion of
the site zoned BL-AS. ‘
All truck trailers shall be removed from the site with no trailer parking on site beyond the time
necessary to load or unload materials over a single 24 hour period.

All tires, regardless of condition, shall be kept either inside a suitable structure or if outside,
screened such that they cannot be seen from the public right of way. Pursuant to BCZR §502.1.A
any outside storage of tires must been done in such a way that they cannot harbor breeding
mosquitos.

Outside storage of damaged, disabled or unlicensed vehicles must conforrn to the reqmrements of
BCZR §405A. - .
There shall bé no display of vehicles for sale on the premises. :

The petitioner shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative Law J udge that the
unconventional sighage, to include the painted tire and Corvette on the roof of 8014 Philadelphia
Road are legal signs, or remove same.

Subsequent to locating any underground utilities, the petitioners shall install vegetative
landscaping in the easternmost grassed area to the type and count approved by the Baltimore
County Landscape Architect that upon maturity will not impede site distance at th¢ intersection of
Ph:ladelphra Road and Chesaco Avenue or at the property entrance. There shall bé no temporary

signage or banners in this area. ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date H}LH ‘5?

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2018\18-206.docx ,
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‘Date: 3/13/2018
Subject: ZAC # 18-206
Page2

i

¢ The Department observes through its site visit that the property is maintained in a less than ideal
condition. The Department recommends that prior to the issuance of any order establishing the
special exception use, the property be brought into compliance with the Maintenance of .
Investment Property objectives established in BCC§ 35-2-404.

*
L]

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact J osephine Selvakumar at 410-
887-3480.

Prei% : Depufy Director:
@yd T. Moxley U lU C. (Ijﬂ' Mayhew

AVA/KS/LTM/

c: Josephine Selvakumar
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Brian Dietz, Dietz Surveying Company
Douglas L. Burgess, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date HIIL’! !g

7
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2 8-0206-X

s / \% Days Woods Properties, LLC
\)) e 8014 Philadelphia Road
/ ,7’ Baltimore, MD 21237
B EXHIBIT LIST Mu
Special Exception OK./ = ,{_/ ./ ?)
Exhibit Number
Site Plan (Dietz Plan) 1
Resume- Expert Witness (Dietz) 2
Vicinity Maps 3
Photos - Subject Property 4
Photos - Neighboring Properties 5
ZAC Comments 6
(Zoning, Public Works, Environmental & Planning recommend approval)
Neighborhood Support Letter T
Title Run Down, Deeds, Title Insurance _ 8
Lease 9
Prior S/E Approval Service Station 10

1993 Corvette High Performance Flyer 11



\ - Zol%— @9@6_“')0
' : 2200019320
A : PAI # 140311
. Bk JFolio # 065087 PAI # 14031
" PAI# 140311 PAI # 14031
e 2200016270
= 1627
R-1952-235 : 1600013225
PP Bk_0000065, Folio 0087

DR5.5 =4

6:CD; : " 8 /
3 a
s 2
g 4 5
=] P el
1421040050 / &
-
1308 Neo2s
Q.
' 4 e
1402058276 i 4 ?&
- : pr . (=]
NE 3-E 1404036475 \ S22
o 8014 ¥
089B3” s | 2
& 1957-4237- %
be
)
1304 1404036476 1518474580
1953-2817-X]

ss BLAS

1402058275

R-1964-0123
15184745811
1502003521 e o

1402058025

2 .
RO 1Pt BK. 0000009, Folio 0008, 5N
- : 1518474050 7o'
o
oo

£ Ot Bk 0000010, Folio 0107

DR 557 0.« o 12%

2200002662

o -Y‘“{' A

PAL# 14047 pa) 3 14017 1CAJUEIIE
\ :

1508801220

4 [R-1971-0050-X o
R-1941-0116) Lath 83

PAI # 150068 Lot# 83

/8001 5
-' i PAI # 150068 SETSCREEE! g¥
R-1965-027¢ \ 1972-0163-XA Pt. Bk./Folio # 003090 A

' ; R-1972-0231 1508301400

1502572230
ML R-1955-3480

1978-0101-X
2009-0145-A
2001-0132-A

2011-0206- 521 ML 2200002663
Pt. Bk./Folio # 035&76 T k 00000 L! #‘ 8_3.




]  JI9IHXH

. - 7
B N s gt
P ) :-..(-’——--h.‘
- PR—_ _— \.\

e P —

R
ERiSTIL NS
By E

3
(b PATE W77, mm‘

e
=

33 SOALES PER. 1000 SGFT. v T SPACES REGURED
7 PARK MG SPACES PROVIDED

NOTES

1. Goners Dhﬁw’mmm
O 08T

2 Uwaih 16411260

A Aracos SUIZ sqft. O OTi4 A, £

4. Tax P HOATEGTTS

3. Zoneqt: BL-A% AND DR 55

& This sTm s not I tho Chasopooke Boy

LThs = a2 b b ihe 00 yoor Figod plain,

8, Thirg (rd #p wdergroured Ll torka.

A, Tés e rct @ hestorke. properytuticing..

Q. Thid 420 & dervicad by puble rctar ard sever,

i Prigr Zonng iRearing; MBS 1-4751-4, Spacial Excepti
%mmpmpaqa&a&avustdm Erdplad aoT

1] 30 B0 50

PLAT TO ACCOMFPANY
A PETITION FOR A
ZONING SPECIAL EXCEPTION

oftha
DAYS WOODS PROPERTIES LLC

8014 Philadelphia Road
Baltimors County, Marytand
Teot Map 89, Grid 22, Panes] 144
Elsction Gth Councllmarks Dlatrict
Scalz 130 Dete January 25, 2018

= Distz Surveying Co.
Land Surveying and Land Flanning
w| e 05 Oaxoigh Poad Batrowes WD 21234
Fh410-661-5160, Fan 410663163
rwrw, dicTaaveyiagnat

Flan Dot BZR20MS ot OO

£y Farvy Gk 08T




UL
!

W MARY o,

Brian R. Dietz SN e
Professional Land Surveyor #21080 . 4 A\ g
7867 Oakdale Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21237 % e ,5 :

Phone 410-686-1198 Fax 410-682-6021 %g No 2 \@.:5
o R ,L€
‘<. igo 2712
Special Exception Description /j,m,; W{D/ff/

8014 Philadelphia Road
March 7, 2017

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Philadelphia Road (60" R/W) and Chescao Avenue
(40" R/W), thence running with and binding on the South side of Chesaco Avenue the

following course and distance viz.

1. North 35 degrees 45 minutes 25 seconds West 51.63 feet, thence leaving the South side
of Chesaco Avenue;

2. North 46 degrees 09 minutes 38 seconds West 89.27 feet,

3. South 47 degrees 18 minutes 132 seconds West 21.79 feet,

4. South 19 degrees 15 minutes 35 seconds West 79.82 feet,

5. North 22 degrees 50 minutes 07 seconds West 39.90 feet,

6. South 47 degrees 18 minutes 13 seconds West 106.02 feet,

7. South 22 degrees 54 minutes 25 seconds East 110.84 feet to the North side of
Philadelphia Road, thence running with and binding on said Philadelphia Road the three
following courses and distances viz;

8. North 48 degrees 57 minutes 35 seconds East 11.88 feet,

9. South 41 degrees 02 minutes 25 seconds East 30.00 feet,

10. North 48 degrees 57 minutes 35 seconds East 149.96 feet,

11. North 14 degrees 03 minutes 31 seconds East 52.20 feet,

12. South 35 degrees 39 minutes 46 seconds East 30.00 feet, and

13. North 48 degrees 57 minutes 35 seconds East 20.37 feet to the place of beginning.

O.e!7

Containing- 070617 Ac. or 26,871 sq.ft. of land more or less. Being known as 8014
Philadelphia Road and located in the 14th Election District, 6" Councilmanic District.

/3D
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Brian R. Dietz

Professional Land Surveyor #21080
7867 Oakdale Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21237
Phone 410-686-1198 Fax 410-682-6021

Special Exception Description
For
8014 Philadelphia Road
March 7, 2017

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Philadelphia Road (60 R/W) and Chescao Avenue

(40’ R/W), thence running with and binding on the South side of Chesaco Avenue the
following course and distance viz.

1.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

North 35 degrees 45 minutes 25 seconds West 51.63 feet, thence leaving the South side
of Chesaco Avenue;

North 46 degrees 09 minutes 38 seconds West 89.27 feet,

South 47 degrees 18 minutes 132 seconds West 21.79 feet,

South 19 degrees 15 minutes 35 seconds West 79.82 feet,

North 22 degrees 50 minutes 07 seconds West 39.90 feet,

South 47 degrees 18 minutes 13 seconds West 106.02 feet,

South 22 degrees 54 minutes 25 seconds East 110.84 feet to the North side of
Philadelphia Road, thence running with and binding on said Philadelphia Road the three
following courses and distances viz;

North 48 degrees 57 minutes 35 seconds East 11.88 feet,

South 41 degrees 02 minutes 25 seconds East 30.00 feet,

North 48 degrees 57 minutes 35 seconds East 149.96 feet,

North 14 degrees 03 minutes 31 seconds East 52.20 feet,

South 35 degrees 39 minutes 46 seconds East 30.00 feet, and

North 48 degrees 57 minutes 35 seconds East 20.37 feet to the place of beginning.

Page 1 of 2



Containing 0.0617 Ac. or 26,871 sq.ft. of land more or less. Being known as 8014
Philadelphia Road and located in the 14th Election District, 6™ Councilmanic District,
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Brian Dietz

8119 Cakleigh Road, Baltimore, MD 21234
410-661-3160

brian@dietzsurveying.net

LICENSING

State of Maryland, Department of Labor, Licending and Regulations
Board of Professional Land Surveyors

License Recelved 2001
Received State of Maryland Professional Land Surveyors License #21080
Education — Continuing Professional Competency 1997 to Present

Control Networks, Baltimore City Boundary Retracements, Principals and Practices, Conveyance of Real
Property, Baltimore County Land Division, Understanding Colonial Surveying, GPS for Land Surveyors,
Principles and Practices, Road Grade and Storm Drain Design, Conveyance of Real Property and
Adverse Possession Issues for the Maryland land Surveyor, Drainage design, Fundamentals of Storm

Water Management and Water Quality.

Catonsville Community College

Associates Arts Degrees 1995
A.A, Degrees in Engineering
AWARDS
« Subdivision Drafting Award 1997
» Boundary Survey Drafting Award 1998
TEACHING EXPERIENCE
Tremont Plaza Hotel, Baltimore, Marviand
Lecturer —Boundary Disputes: Resolving Client Conflicts 2007
Discussion of a Boundary Survey, Fundamentals of a Boundary Survey, and the
role of the Land Surveyor.
Lecturer —Boundary Disputes: Resoclving Conflicts Without Going to Court 2006
Discussion of a Boundary Survey, Fundamentals of a Boundary Survey, and the
role of the Land Surveyor.
RELATED EXPERIENCE
Dietr Surveying .
Owner Founder and President of Dietz Surveying Company. 2002 to Present
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
Licensed Surveyor & Project Manager 1997-2002
Supervising field crews, process field data recelved and determining the
finished project at a specific budget,
Various Companies 1986-1997

Worked for various companies in the Surveying Industry.

PUBLICATIONS AND PAPERS

The Maryland Surveyors, Surveying and Maryland Law-"Does the tax sale of property stop the running

of the statutory time period of adverse possession?”-2004

National Business Institute-Co-Authored-"Boundary Disputes: Resolving Conflicts Without Going to

Court”-2006

National Business Institute-Co-Authored-"Boundary Disputes: Resolving Conflicts”"-2007

National Business Instftute-Co-Authored-"A Step by Step Guide to Understanding Easements”-2008

MEMBERSHIPS

« Maryland Society of Surveyors: Chairman of the Howard County Chapter, 2002-2010

EXHIBIT _ 2\
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EXHIBIT 5
PHOTOS

NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES



B&G Auto Repair, LLC
8202 Pulaski Highway



'B&G Auto Repair, LLC
8202 Pulaski Highway
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Cyrus Auto, Inc.
8215 Pulaski Highway



yrus Auto, Inc.
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Pulaski Tire Service
7804 Pulaski Highway
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Deke’s Auto Services
7522 Pulaski Highway



' Deke’s Auto Services
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Hamilton Auto Services, LL.C
5201 Hamilton Avenue, Baltimore, 21237
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Dick’s Halfway Inn
8013 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore, MD 212377
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Dick’s Halfway Inn
. 8013 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore, MD 212377
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Dick’s Halfway Inn
8013 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore, MD 212377



ick’s Halfway Inn
8013 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore, MD 212377
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Dick’s Halfway Inn
| 8013 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore, MD 212377
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Gino’s Tires
8104 Pulaski Highway
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Gino’s Tires
-8104 Pulaski Highway



Gino’s Tires

8104 Pulaski Highway
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 3/13/2018

Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-2006

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 8014 Philadelphia Road
Petitioner: Days Woods Properties, LLC
Zoning: BL, AS,DR 5.5

Requested Action: Special Exception

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special exception to use the property for a
service garage.

A site visit was conducted on February 28, 2018. The subject property is subject to Violation Case No:
CCI1711417.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

e The plan must be amended to remove the requested special exception area from the D.R. 5.5
zoned portion of the property and limit the defined special exception area only to that portion of
the site zoned BL-AS.

o All truck trailers shall be removed from the site with no trailer parking on site beyond the time
necessary to load or unload materials over a single 24 hour period.

e All tires, regardless of condition, shall be kept either inside a suitable structure or if outside,
screened such that they cannot be seen from the public right of way. Pursuant to BCZR §502.1.A
any outside storage of tires must been done in such a way that they cannot harbor breeding
mosquitos. .

e Qutside storage of damaged, disabled or unlicensed vehicles must conform to the requirements of
BCZR §405A.

» All service and repairs shall take place within completely enclosed buildings.

e There shall be no display of vehicles for sale on the premises.

» The petitioner shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative Law Judge that the
unconventional signage, to include the painted tire and Corvette on the roof of 8014 Philadelphia
Road are legal signs, or remove same.

¢ Subsequent to locating any underground utilities, the petitioners shall install vegetative
landscaping in the easternmost grassed area to the type and count approved by the Baltimore
County Landscape Architect that upon maturity will not impede site distance at the intersection of
Philadelphia Road and Chesaco Avenue or at the property entrance. There shall be no temporary
signage or banners in this area.

s'\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-206.docx
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Date: 3/13/2018
Subject: ZAC # 18-206
Page2 |

e Tlie Department observes through its site visit that the property is maintained.in a less than ideal
condition. The Department recommends that prior to the issuance of any order establishing the
special exception use, the property be bronght into compliance with the Maintenance of
Investment Property objectives established in BCC§ 35-2-404.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Josephine Selvakumar at 410-
887-3480,

Prepared by: Deputy Director:
wyd T. Moxley U (U " ijf Mayhew
AVA/KS/LTM/

¢: Josephine.Sélvakumar
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Briai Dietz, Dietz Surveying Compsny
Douglas L. Burgess, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsél for Baltimore County

s\plannighdey revizic\zacs:2018\13-206.doéx
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ' ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections
March 27, 2018

Days Woods properties LLC
Peter Altazas

7502 Days Woods Court
Kingsville MD 21087

RE; Case Number: 2018-0206 X, Address: 8014 Philadelphia Road

Dear Mr, Alazas: i

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on February 13, 2018. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvemeitts
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

W. Carl Richards, Jr,
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Douglas L Burgess, Esquire, 8640 Ridgelys Choice Drive, Suite 201 A, Nottingham MD 21236
_ Brian Dietz, 8119 Qakleigh Road, Baltimore MD 21234

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




Larry Hogan

T, Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT L. Gavernor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
......... Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

oo W 2 T TR TR

Date: 2./2‘.!/!9

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms, Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the Case

number referenced below, which was received on Z/2¢/42 A field inspection and internal

review reveals that an entrance onto /74 7 consistent with current State Highway

Administration guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for
Sma 2 Z?w,m‘f; sl ,CaseNumber 2818 - 020 ¥

5 W/osds pfﬁyﬁ_%’c}&%& iLic,
e Ter HlFr2a 5
ot Philadelpylio F2eud
MO 77
Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-
*229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) X 2332 or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). ‘

Sincergly,

% Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
‘Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

370 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410,229.2300 | 1.844.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY B00.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director ' DATE: March 07, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

L

Vishnu Desai, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For February 19, 2018

ltem No. 2018-0182-A, 0205-A, 0206-X, 0207-XA, 0208-XA, OZOQ-A 0210-
A and 0211-X,

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning

items and we have no comments,

VKD: cen
“ce: file



TO:

FROM:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Arnold Jablon : DATE: 3/13/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections-

Andrea Van Arsdale .
. Director, Depaitment of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

Case Number: 18-206

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 3014 Philadelphia Road
Petitioner: Days Woods Properties, LLC
Zoning: BL, AS5,DR 5.5

Requested Action: Special Exce_pt]on

The Department of Planmng has reviewed the petition for a special exceptmn to use the property for a
service garage..

A site vigit was conducted on February 28,2018. The subject property is subj ect to onlanon Case No:
CC1711417,

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

‘The plan must be amended to remove the requested special exception area from the DR, 5.5
zoned portion of the property and limit the defined special exception area only to that portion of
the site zoned BL-AS. _
All truck trailers shall be removed from the site with no trailer parking on site beyond the tune
necessary to load or unload materials over a single 24 hour peried.

All tires, regardless of condition, shall be kept either inside a suitable structure or 1f outside,
screened such that they cannot be seen from the public right of way. Pursuantto BCZR §502.1.A-
any outside storage of tires must been done in such a way that they cannot harbor breeding
MOsquitos.

Outside storage of damaged, disabled or uuhcensed vehicles must conform to the 1equ1rements of
BCZR §4C5A. .

~ All service and repairs shall take place within completely enclosed bmldmgs

There shall bé no display of vehicles for sale on the premises.

The petitioner shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Admunstratwe Law Judge that the
wnconventional signage, to include the painted tire and Corvette on the roof of 8014 Philadelphia
Road are legal signs, or remove same.

Subsequent to locating any underground utilities, the petitioners shall install vegetative
landscaping in the easternmost grassed area to the type and count approved by the Baltimore
County Landscape Architect that upog maturity will not impede site distance at the intersection of
Philadelphia Road and Chesaco Avenue or at the property entrance. There shall be no temporary
signage or banners in this area.

s:\planning\dev revizacizacs 2018\18-206.docx.




v Date: 3/13/2018
Subject: ZAC # 18-206
Page2

o The Department obsetves through its site visit that the property is maintained in a less than ideal
condition. The Department recommends that prior to the issuance of any order establishing the
special exception use, the property be br ought into compliance with the Maintenance of
Investment Property objectives established in BCC§ 35-2-404.

. For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please coutact Josephine Selvakumar at 410-
887-3480. '

Prepared b)i: Deputy Director:
@yd T. Moxley , . U lU " ijf Mayhew
AVA/KS/LTM/

¢: Josephine Selvakumar
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Iuspectlons
Brian Dietz, Dietz Surveying Company
Douglas L. Burgess, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planningidev revizacizacs 201811 5-206.docx




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: February 21, 2018
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 201820206-X
Address 8014 Philadelphia Road
(Days Woods Properties, LL.C
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 26, 2018.

[P

The Depariment of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsofi\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XXEGA1QOV\ZAC 18-0206-X 8014 Philadelphia Road_.doc




March 6, 2018

Dear Sir/Madam:

I have lived in Rosedale all my life and my neighbor recommended a local
business where I purchased 2 brand new tires. Iwas impressed by the
quick, friendly service I received from the owner, Juan and his family. 1
would recommend this business to my friends and family.

Thanks,

(?,ulmwk,
The Baileys
8421 Philadelphia Road

Rosedale, Md 21237

{
| EXHIBIT 7



March 7, 2018

Dear Sir or Madam:

| ém a local resident of Rosedale and have been purchasing
my tires from California Wheels & Polishers at 8014 Philadelphia
Road. The business has always been a landmark in Rosedale with

the Corvette on the roof. | am happy to recommend this business
to friends. The owner, Juan, is friendly and knowledgeable about
his business. 1 am able to get a great value and quick service
ciose to home. | am happy to support a local, family owned
business.

Thanks,

ohn Kapinski

7905 Pulaski Highway
Rosedale, Md. 21237



te .t

March 16, 2018
Dear Sir or Madam:

1 am a customer of California Wheels &
Polishers at 8014 Philadelphia Road. Juan, the
owner, asked me to write a letter in support of his
business. I purchased tires from Juan and
received excellent customer service. I am
thankful to have this business in my area. I was

_ able to purchase tires at a very reasonable price.

Thank you,

Miguel Gonzalez
Eastern Plating
7803 Pulaski Hwy
Rosedale, Md 21237



March 14, 2018

To Whom It May Concern:

I have been purchasing my tires from California Wheels & Polishers for
some time now. I am writing this letter to express my appreciation for
this local business. It is a convenience to have my tires replaced in my
neighborhood. I purchased 4 used tires recently at a reasonable cost
with fast service. It is nice to have a family business in our local area.
The Corvette on the roof has been a Rosedale landmark for some time
now.

Thanks,

ML_ \Q)ewgsl
Mark Bowling t\

8419 Philadelphia Road
Rosedale, Md 21237



March 23 2018

To Whom It May Conceri.

I recently visited California Wheels & Polishers at 8014 Philadelphia Road
fo purchase used tires for my truck. Iwas greeted by the owner, Juan, who
assisted me in selecting affordable tires for my vehicle. The service was fast

and friendly. It was convenient fo have this business in my neighborhood
in Rosedale. Ienjoyed the fecl of the farmily owned small business.

Thanks, '

TS I\U/‘?

Jose Luis

Corinto Restaurant
8019 Fhiladelphia Road
Rosedale, Md. 21237



TITLE RUN DOWN’
8014 Philadelphia Road

Title assumed in name of:

Gerard Joseph Dietz, see recorded Lease to Shell Oil Co. dated October 20, 1958; 1. 3443,

\

F273.

Title assumed in name of:

Gerard Joseph Dietz and John H. Dietz, Co-Partners, successor-in-interest to Gerald
Joseph, see recorded Memo of Lease dated January 12, 1970, L 5072, F 17.

\’
\

Y interest presumably to Wanda J. Dietz but
unclear in Land Records.

% Title assumed in name of:

Estate of John H. Dietz, by Wanda J. Dietz, Personal Representative, see Deed dated
March 17, 1976, L 5626, F 859.

2

Henry T. Dietz, see Lease Termination dated March 5, 1981, L 6273, F 42, between
Wanda J. Dietz and James L. Mullaney, Jr., Personal Representative of the Estate of Henry T.
Dietz.

\

Estate of Henry T. Dietz, by James Mullaney, Personal Representative, see Deed dated
May 8, 1981, L 6286, F 626 to James William Darin and Thomas Edward Darin.

f

-and-

Wanda J. Dietz, see Deed date May 8, 1981, L 6286, F 629 to James William Darin and
Thomas Edward Darin.

|

* This Title Run Down is prepared for Zoning Hearing Only and is not to be relied on for any other purpose.
Information is deemed accurate but not warranted.

|
[

EXHIBIT %



e

\’

James William Darwin and Thomas Edward Darin

\

Thomas Edward Darin to James William Darin, see Deed dated November 7, 1983, L
6714, F 247,

r

!

James William Darin to Days Woods Properties, LLC, see Deed dated January 7, 2004,
L. 19617, F 360.

\

Days Woods Properties, LLC

Note: See attached Deeds/Instruments in support of the Title Run Down.
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- i {hetuin cnlled “Lenscr", vhether one ar miTe),vand
ation with offices’at 200 ¥ast Joppe Rosd.in Baltimare

EPRFE N E

1. Lessar hereby leases to-Ghall, dnd fhell hereby lessss from Lesscr, the
following dascribed-laml, situsted at the corner of 014 Philedeiphis Roed snd propossd
:**Chesaco Avemue Extension in Rossiale, Comty of Baltimore, State. of Marylapd:

w0
B #

"Nagtrning at the polot whers the northerly line of Fhiladilphla Road inmter- - LI
sects the weiterly line of the proposed Chesaco Avenus Extension ool runming: - -..
thence alomg the northerly line of.Philadstphin Rosd 8 570740 W 127.10 feet -
and 8 57952t w_;%ago feet to a'poiit; thence N 320 OB' W39.56 feet tom " -,
point; thence N:280710" B 24T.43 féet ‘to the westerly lino of proposad Chesaco ~
Avenun Extension; thence § 260 51' B, nlong the sald westerly line of pro-

posed Chesaco Avenus Extensian, 162,50 feat to potnt of Béglmning"s

%

L

- ‘together with all of Lesscr's twlldings, isprovements, equipsent and other property
now or hereafter located thereon, incluling those raferred to in article b (snd which,
‘ together with said land, are herein collettively called “the _pr-g.lg:':).' -
TR 2. . The tern.of, this lease shall begin on the date of complotion of Lessor's. @ |
‘+ieonktruction of Eﬁ.g_mébﬂe service station on the premtees,’ ss provided in artdcle . %
*h;and shall end iom £k last day of the sivtieth (60th) full calendar month after such
_boginoing -date. Shell ‘shall have options to extend the term af, this leass for Four °
; (4) edditional period(s), axcept that the rental for esch coption period shall be Twenty
* Five Dollars ($25.00) more than in the period next preceding the ‘option pariod which -
ia bedng exercised, of Five (5) year(s) each, on the sams covenants sud copditions as
herein provided; esch of which cptions Shell pay exarcise by glving Lesscr notice at

least forty-rive (45) daye pricr to the expiration of the criginal term or the then-

. *. cirrent extension period, as the case may be,: . ¢

¥

(- Mg

AL 3. Shell ghall psy, ns rént for each calendar momth duridg the term of this

~, leéase, the sum of Threé Hundred Beventy Five Dollars (8375.00) 7 by ehéck 4o the onrdor

*.~ . 'of Lempor; in advece ¢n or.before the first day of each such womth, ..Renot for eay
tyérioale-mqmgnagrmth-hmuqirgram. L

. 4. Lesgor shsll, at Lessor's expénse: (a) obtaln from tho proper public
.authorities all licensea And permits necessary 4o authorize the coasiruction and oper=
. atfcn on the premimes of an automobile service station (ineluling the removal of exist-
ing structures, if required), ms hersinafter provided; and (b) construct cn the premises |
on automobile service station, incluling the bulldings, {xprovements and equipment -
_described in Exhibit-A hereof, in accordance with plans and spectifications approved by
“gnell, st o cost of ot more than Twenty ¥iné Thousand Dollars ‘($29,000.00), in & good. ',
» and workmanlike minner satiefactory to Shell and toell public ‘authorities vhose approval”
‘g requived. If Tessorfails (1) d1ligéntly 10 enleavor to obtaln:stch licenses and -
permits or 32)' 80 4 obtain the same 8s promptly as possible after the date of this
lease or (3) di1{gently to prosecute suth comistruction or (4) #o to cuzplete the same
. as proaptly as possilile after the licenses and permita bave been cbtained: Shsll may
obtain the 1icensss spd permits and/or untertake andfcr complets the constructica, aod
charge the cost thereaf to Lessor. ) o

o 5. ghell sball hiave the rights, st.Sudll's expense: to use the pramtses for
*  ‘any lawful purpose; to palot all or eny part.of the prosises in colcb."g' of hell's B_exléc_-i

tion; to make any alterations that Ehell maydesire in the premises; and to construct

» “and instalk on the premises, and alter, sy editttonn] ‘bulld{nks, “iuprovensnts and
: equipment (including advertising signs &nt Hillboards) tbat Shell may desire. Leasor
ghall. remove from the urexises any of Lessor’s squiyment that €hell slects to replace
*with 1ts own aquipment. * W
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Jbudldings, - sProps
wh 1n5ta.uad or plnced on the yraises‘*hy Shell or acqxﬂ.red by-Shell;’

“thertern “of, thu o’ emf previom Aesse or :m ‘extengion:theréof, or.any, %mnq‘thex-e- 5,

herein pravﬁed e ‘fortelture of this. leass be ‘permitted by lmrfcr Shali'af defaul

* ‘lesgor- skall ngh! b’ entitled to declare any wuch forfeiture unless Lésscr’ shall have
glven Bhell notlce of such’ default ‘apd Ghali’ ahall have rai‘led b LYy raaedy‘ sama'vithin
twenf.y (20) rlays e.ft«er reeai.pt of puch’notise
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. or there i g chzmge wnerlhip o I.easar's;eatate rlnr act o the parties or oger-

ey aa::eaﬁeni‘é_ and canat:l.tut;es “the entira cnn'!:ra.ch, batween Led
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: ‘DI¥TZ,5 CO=P. R . dnlnhu Beﬁ m

- Maryland 21206 ‘as‘eaceesscrs in’ 1nm.st ‘to QRRAND_JOSKFH DIXTE.. 57-;1’!:11--.;.( -
delphia Rcad, Baltimore, Marylend: 21206 (hetein ‘eslled  Lessor) and LOXL cf
COMPANY, a Deleware corporation’ with crﬁ.cu at ToO Hhite Flains Road; chd.l.lc,

Mrmsﬂa-{hnm—ih" + L -

' - . . - .
| IR F e ! 4T, . '+ -
WITHESSETH: ; b - . :
I e . ., Do

.o

WHEREAS, by Leass, dated October 20, 1958. ‘GERARD JOGEPH DIETZ,

|
| urmarried, leased to 8holl premises.fineluding Leassor's budlasrgs, inpruvmntl, and

aquiymont theruan) located at Philadélphia Hoad ‘and Chesaco 'Svohue Extension,

i e Reogedale i Counity of Baltimore, Btate of Maryland, which Leage: {or s demorandum -

of which) ia recorded in Liber GLB 3uk3, Folio 273. ancag- the Leud Resords of o

— -Baltimore County, State of eryhnd,_m B

N Coee

'v"i.

N, ﬂmz uuor "and B‘huu ugrcu*u fou.onm-

.

1., The term 6f the neue,(includ:lng afty opticns therein to parchase
the premises) shall be and ia hersby extanded for & prizary term beginning on
tha date of completion of Lessor's modeiniration of - the sutomobile pervice station
on the premizes and ending on the lsst day of the sixtieth (60th) full eslendar
month after such date of completion of the modernization with options in
Shell to extend for three mg additional pericd(s) of five (5) year§) ocach,

e r

|

I

3

|

; bty giving notice at least forty-five (45) days prior to the expirstion of the {

v primary term or the then-currant extension ‘period, es the case may be, on the 1

| asame c¢ovenants and cond{ticna as provided in the Lesse (u herstofore smended I
or supplemented) and upon the covenants and conditione provided in the Agreement i

l Amending and Bupplementing Lease between Lassor and Shell dated September 16,

ll 1969, vhich 1s in Shell's files at its offices hereinbefore identified, and 13

by this reference incorporated herein and made part hereof.

2. The Iiaué, ar herstofore smended or qmplmenﬁed and hereby
amended, supplemented, and extended, is ratified, confivoed and continued,

3. This Agreement chall bind and {mure to the benefit of the helro,
adminintrators, executors, succesgors, and soeigns 'of Lessor and the succescora
and assigns of Shell.

IN WITHESS WHERECF, thia Agreerent is executed as or the date first
herein written.

- - < . .' LY
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-t On this:
‘& Notary Public’ of s

MSA_CEG2_4927. Date avallable 10/06/2015. Printed 03/27/2018.

OTG 5072, p. 6018,

L A % ;,«Iﬂhf_ﬂ'gg{
. TE X

tary R the Btate sforesaid, persorally “sppeared

[

and: JORN H.

DIETZ, CO-PARTHERS :
- -~ . . . ' . .

to pe perscnally known and known to me to d¢ the ssue.person -& . - doscribed in 1
and who exocuted. the foregoing dnstruvent,-end,’ being fully 1nformed by me of the :
contonts of said ‘mtn_ymg‘g;;amnm;lcmwledged to.me_that! they . i

signed, Aealad "and dsliverea the semo wa ¥ . their . - T

- ———act and deed, for the useas, purposes ‘and consideration therein

! IN WITKESS WHERE
aforezaid day and i’f’eu./f

. R

'Ih'
rﬁ"
9
A,
g
[
\
i

s I have hereunto set my

akeet

—

IS

&

L ——
B

My commission expi . T

Trep,y

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on thig of ’
19 » befors me, o Notary Public of the State aforeseid, personally appeared

» ¥ho acknowledges himself to be

of . .
executed the foregoing instrument s 8nd that he, as such

being authorized so to do, exscuted the foregoing inatrument for the purpeses
therein contained and in Ey preasence nigned and aecmled the semse,

, the ;:orporation which

WITHESS my hand and notorial seal.

m'ccmisuion a‘xpireu

3, free end voluntary act and deed and the free and voluntary act J-l.&ﬂ'.f‘

Notary Pubi.‘.—c i

el T T

STATE CF NEW YCRK . E

: : S )ss:
- "~0n thi '

8 a 508,“? of

Public of the State aforesaid, perg [}
o me pers own who, belng by me duly sworn, sald

» a0d that he 12 {1 _.,'.,
of S8HEL) OLL CAMPANY, the corporation which executed the forgp
acknowledged to me that he signed said instrument, es puch \i! !

. ' in the name and behalf of theioaid corporation, that he was th

1zed vy sald corporaticn's bBoard of directors, and that sald inst.

corporaticn, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WRERECF, I hove hereunto set = hand3
aforesaid day end year, ; Lt

. .

£

RCICI t 4
NOTARY PUZLIC, € 1 o7 *lom Yark
el Geaviony .
Ouali & Wastchartar County LA SRV AY S St
Ceminlea Expires Maveh 50, FF1 Con AR

. Mo"dforrecord  rep 16 fg7p]
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[1and of,

| hié'heiﬁs.?pérsdﬁé}iFepE?iéniaii

inﬂééi

“{ritne hundred-and seventy ‘s1x’ by and ‘bétwaen HANDA'  DIETZ

71 [tive of the Catate ot Somn k. Dtete of Battimors:Commy 4o tha‘Staks

he f1rst.part and HENRY:T.DIETZ; surviving father

Dietz of ‘the second:part.

3 vl

otfer 5004 and aTuable cansiderations.th

said-Henry:T. Dietz,: surviving father and-sole.h

r ves dnd:assign
[ P SR TR A UL AR T T R e
common;with Handa, J..Dietz, all: those parcels

Vo )

TN :

bt L A

foresald and de

tinore County,” State of Maryland

aforesaid place of-beginning and:bind

stream:and on_the outline of, the land:conveyad as:aforesaid

of an acre, moTe.oriTess. v e (i b R S 8
575 540, 4 BEGINNING +for the second $n“the center of:the

t

State Roads -Commission of Maryland. zizs T

g BEING AT and- the: same ;1ots jof groy
deed of ‘February:i13,:1960, recorded.in the.land

o
F i T

" THIS DEED, made .this /7~ day of. :a/rr.h 1n"the yesr. one thousand

ﬁHITNéssﬁfH:ithat:{n;cohsidérét1dﬁ‘ofJ§ﬂe“$ﬁm bfzfiQQ d&fﬁé;igan_

SR Lt B e Mty Wi g e bt T P Ea -t‘,-,:'--‘.i.-‘.::-"r'.'. B - ety
Representative of ‘the stata.of John M. Dietz'does grant and ‘convey unto:the -

W oiate. decensod

ot Tand s ruats

i 7+ -BEGINNING for:thefirs at:an-iron . pipe on the:nort
"-|lof .Philadelphia-Road andiat the intersection of ‘the said side of Philadelphia
- | Road:with:the:south;:14-degrees:10 minutes-‘east '102,35: foot:1ine of the land:
% |Iwhich,by1a:deed dated:December 9,.1946 'and :recorded: among:the ‘1and records of
Baltimore :County’in:11ber.J.H.B.:No. 1546:folio 328 was:conveyed by Cathering
Helen:Seling:to Rosedsle:Passenger Lines: Inc..iand running: thence from the::
ing on:the northeasternmost side:of iy
Philadelphia:Road. north:57 deqrees;40. minutes east 127.10:feet, thence runnin N
.|| for:ailine of division:now made,:north:2§ degrees: 51 ‘minutes west 162.40 feet |
‘rto ithe center of :a;stream there sftuated, thence binding on

Seltng to:Rosedale.Passenger Lines:Inc. ,-south 28:degrees 10 minutes west -,
125.90 feet and . thence:st111:binding on:the outline of the :last mentfoned ‘land’
south:14 degreesqeastalﬂs.oo.fegtatu;the:pIace of beginning.>Containing 0.34:
S A Rt M g, e
s -Philad
at the end of .the second .1ine:of ;theland which by:a deed dated.February 15,
1947 andurecorded-amongzthe.land“records'of,Ba1t1more County -in,1iber J.W.B.
No.:.1532:f0110:473 was conveyed:by:Katherine A.:Loos :to Stanley L.:Borlie and
Richard M:.Colburn, zand :runningithence binding:on ‘the center of .the Philadelphis
Road :south57:degrees -52 minutes west 135,33, feet; :thence running by a-1ine of
~ |division: the. two following courses:and-distances.vviz:»hnarthg14,degrees¢westi
+°| 200 :feet; and north'57 degrees 52 minutes.east.135.33:feet tolintersect:the &
" third 1ine;of . the -land conveyed:asiaforesaid;and stil1:binding reversely:onisai
thirdil1inesouth:14 degrees:east 200:feet to.the:place of beginning.:Containin
1597100 of an acre,:more or -less.:Saving and.Excepting therefrom that portion i
thereof .which:iby deed dated-August:16,-1952 and:recorded ;among:sasd land ‘re= <.
cords:in-liber.G.,L.B.;No.:2157:fol40:129 was:conveyed. by Abe,Givnerﬂtn;thew'

oned ;and described:in

' ; ‘records:of ;Baltimore:County,

T1ber,H.J.R.rNo.*3567.ﬁfol1o1208.:wh1ch-uaslgraﬂted andiconveyed by Hay C.
H T.:Dietz: to.Garard J.<Dietz:and Jehn'H.~ Dietz as’tenants:in

s inoc o, John W D1etz having died onjOctoder 7, 197570 The Estate of Jobs
H. Dletz having.been opened.in Baltimore County,:Estate Mo. 37792, by Wands 4.,
Digﬁz the‘dqu,appo{ntedeersona1:Hepresantative of . sald estate.
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THIS DEED, Made this lith day of Jdne, in the yesr ;ythouund nine
hundred axd saventy-three, by and betwesn’HENRY EDXOND DIETZ, :ucnin ROYRS,
. SR. and CHARLRS R. JONES, P-nnml Beprnuuuuvu of tha Bstats of B_HELENE
v DIETZ, late of Baltimora County, doeuud of the first part; und‘lﬁ::; C.
ROMZREOCKER and/EDSE ANNA BOMMERBOCKER, his vifs, of nu.:lmn County, Stata
' of waryland, of the secoad part, ' .
HBEB&H. the said Marie Helene Diets dqm:l:cd this l{fc on or about
Hoveober 21, 1972, utzcd_ aod posssssed of the fea aimpls property hereinafter
dascribed and by har Last Will and Tastament duly sduoitted to probata and
rocordad {n the Office of the Registar of Wille for Baltimore County in Wills
Libar J.L.D. No, 13 folio 447, sha appointed the caid parties of tho fivst part
as Personcl Reprosentativen of her Estate u‘td'coufarud upon thém full powsr
and suthority to sell the fee simple property hereinafrer described; and
WHEREAS, ths said plt:tllo of the firat part, in axercies and io pursu-
ance of said povers have sold asaid propﬁrty unto the said parties of the second
part, at and for the sum of TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND ($26,000.00) DOLLARS; end ,
°  WHERBAS, the said parties of the second part have fully paid and
" ‘satisfied the purchase wonay aforessid unto the ‘waid partias of the first part,.
wherefore thase presonta are axscuted, t
NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED mmssm that 1u consideration of th.
"sum of Twenty-Pour Thousand ($24,000.00) Dollars, the said parties of the
first part in exercise and in phrlulnca of tha povars conferred upon Chem
under th.u Last Will and Teatamant of Marie Helens Distz, do grant and convay
unto the said parctice of the second part, ao teuants by the entiratias, their
acsigue, tha survivor of them, and the survivor's hairs ‘and eseigns, all that )
lot of 'ground situate in Baltimora Cnﬁn:y. gtate of Maryland, and dascribed i
aa follows, thet is to say:

BEING KNOWN AND nmmmm an Lots Nos, 76. 77 and the northezn
tvelve and one~hglf feet (12-%) of Lot No, 78 which adjoins Lot No. 77as
shown ou the Plat of Seccica A Caton Hills, which Plat Ls recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimora County in Plat Bock W.P.C, Wo. 8 folio 43. The

. improvements theceon being known as No, 2205 Alletta Avenus, .

SAID proporty having & combined Eronnge on Alletta Avenua of 62.5
feat vi.th an aven rectangular depth of 103 feat,

Proted 05275018
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BEING the sams lot of ground described in 8 nacd daced August 31,
1965 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimors County ia Liber 0.7.GC.
¥o, 4511 folio 69, from Daniel W, Prank and Kellie L, Prank, his wifs, unto
parnard B, Diotz and Maris H. Dietz, his wifa. The oaid Bernard B, Dletx
predecaased che ssid Harie H. Dietx, who i» also known s Hirie Helena Distz,

TOGETHER with the buildinge thersupon, and tha rights, slleya, ways,
watars, privilegee and appurtenances and ldvlntegn l:hn'uto'bllonatug. or in
anywise appertaininog. ' .

. TO RAVE AND TO ROLD tho said described lat of ground and premisss,
unto asd to the use of nh- said pn:tu ol the ncond pare, ss ctouants by the
enticeties, l:hotr uuign-, the mrvl.wt cl l:hn. lnd l:ho lurviwr @ heirs
aod aseipgne, !onnr. 1o fee shpla. N S ) - L .
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WITHESS tha hands aod gaals of eaid itlﬂtnll;
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STATE OF MARYLAND, CIYY OF BALTIMORE, °

J_HERSBY CERTIFY,’ that da this 14th day of Juna, 1973, bafors ma,
the subscriber, a Notary Public of the ﬁuao of Maryland, {n and for the
City of Baltimore, porsonally appesred HENRY EDMOND DIETZ, EVGENE L. ROYES, SR,
and CHARLES R, JONES, Pexsonal Rsprosentatives of the Eotate of Marie Helane ] ‘ “,
Distx, decasacd, and thay acknowledged the !urigoina Dead to be thair act,
deed and for tho purposes thereio sat forth.
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D-264-21 {Rev. 12-74)

AGREEMENT TERMINATING LEASE

A T d __guﬁq_s_ 19 81 bet —
danda 3. BIREE AN AC R o T, Diatz ween

of in —Baltimore . .
("Lessor", whether ane or more), and SHELL OIL COMPANY, a Delaware corpinat on with
offices at 9565 Sterratt Place in _Columbia , Marylan
(“Shell"):

RELATING to the Lease between [easor {or Lessor's predecessor) énd Shell {or
Shell's predecensor) dated _Ottober 20 __ 19 58, recorded by Memorandum of Lease in
= Muis 273, in the Office of L3 Recovds.

Bool - Liber o€ i
of _Baltimors Cnu'g;y. %‘I ;g& c:omr};qa%ramiaes located at

in.that County (*Premises'™), as supplemented, amended and/or extended (“Lease").

|. THE LEASE is hereby terminated, effective as of _Marchs@1-2-619 _gp7sssd
AR -2-81 1z71530A2

9. EACH OF Lessor and Shell releases the other, as of the date of this Agreement,
fram ‘ol claims which each now has against the other (whether or nat known to eithet) arising

dizectly ur indirectly under, out of or in connection with the Lense: but Shell reserves its righta
under the Lease to remove its property from the Premises:

. QR o-blrani

account of perscnal injury or death or property damage ansing ou
'—?C/‘ % l,{) 4

EXECUTED as of the date first herein specified.

‘é/-' ‘tanka ‘andsor g ipment which may contain flammable, explosive and/or toxic.liquids or
,% vapors, and (b) agrees t0 indemnify Hspainat.any claims, suits, linbilities and-expenses on

Eening in connection

!
WITNESSES to Lessor's execution: . A e SEELS (; -_/?/44.:.,.‘12‘ {SEAL)
Wanda J. Dletz

L-‘ .{'
:,;’Jamgs L. Mullaney, J¥.»
Personal Repregentative’o

Estate of.Henry T. Dietz

axecutf -/qm-:l.l.'ou, COMPANY
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STATE OF mARY LAND
COUNTY OFBALTIMOMR
) on thisS'2 day of MARSH

{Add Acknowledgements)

.‘195'—1 » before me,

me duly sworn, safd that hé res “{n Mo

and that he is aDISTACT MACASERL

forth.
the aforesaid day and year.

My Commission expires: D—r-E2_

Wit try . SemtsasR_, A Notary Public 1n and forssaid County 2

Ytate, personally appeareﬂp,(z,rg\w to me persanally knewn who, being by
des NTeom

, of SHELL QIL COMPANY, the, corporation

which executed the foregoing instrument; and acknowledged. to me that he signed

safd instrument, as suchDSTHeT nGR., {n the name and behalf of said corporation,

that he was thereunto duly authorized by said corporation's board of directors, and

_that safd instrument is his free and voluntary act and deed and the free and

voluntary act and déed .of said corporation, for the uses and purposes tharein set-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and offici al seal on.

nd
€Y COUNTY, MARYLAND

".“h“l‘l!n"""
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

On :his /Gébday of M ; 1981, before me,

, a4 Notary Public in and for said

County and State, personally appeared WANDA DIETZ to me personally

known who, being by me duly sworn, said that she resides in l

Baltimore County, Maryland, and acknowledged to me that she signed

sald Agreement Terminacing Lease, and that said Agreement Terminating

- 2
—— ¢ il s .

Lease L3 her free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and

purpoges therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
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» - .0n this /67 day of /’.'4’-364( , 1981, before me,
u/ St
!_ ‘f— Eulind e /7. P g o P , a Notary Public in and for saild
{
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seal on the aforesald day and year.

My Commission Expires: @W % M
—_‘W
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: STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMO?.!"“‘EO wit:

County and State, perscmally appeared JAMES L. MULLANEY, JR., to me
personally known who, being by me duly sworn, said that he resides

in Baltimore Coimty, Maryland, and that he is the Personal Representa-
tive of the Estate of Henry T. Dietz, and he acknowledged to me

that he signed said Agreement Terminating Lease, as such Personal
Representative, in the name and behalf of said Estate, and that said
Agreement Terminating Lease ls his free and voluiitary act and deed,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herewito set my hand and official

seal on the aforesald day and year. 5 p N,
LIV T P
My Commission Expires: ( d’-rud g Ve
_"'—"'NUTKRY“PUBLIC
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THIS DEED, made this 8ch day of May in the year one thousand
nine hundred and eighty-one, by and between JAMES L. MULLANEY, .JI:
Personal Representative of the Estate of Henry T. Dietz, deceaged, party
of the Eirst part, Grantor, and . mmmnmménmsm
DARIN, parties of the second part, Grantees.

WREREAS, the said Henry T. Dietz departed chis life, testace,
on or about the 29th day of July, 1979, seized and possessed of an un~-
divided one-half (%) interest in and to the hetrsinafter described fee

simple lots of ground; and,

WHEREAS, by Order of the Orphans' Court for Baltimore County
dared August 13, 1979, in the matter of the Estate of Henry T. Dietz
(Estate Dockec 45, folio 101 - Mo. 44676) the said James L. tullaney, Jr.,
was apoointed Persanal Representative and has qualified as such; and,

WHEREAS, the said James L. Mullaney, Jr., Persanal Representative
as aforesaid, has agreed to sell all of the decedents wndivided cne-half (3
interest in and to the hereinafter described fee simple lots of ground at
and for the sum of Thirty Thousand and 00/100ths {$30,000.00) Dollars,
wnto cthe within Grantees, which said sum has been fully paid and satisfied,
wherefore these presents are executed.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED, WITNESSETH, that in consideratrion of
the premises and the payment in full of the sum of $30,000.00, the receipt
whereof is hereby acinowledged, the said Grantor, in exercise of the powers
in him vested, does hereby grant and convey unto the said Grantees as
tenamts in common and not as joint tenants, their respective beirs,
personal representatives and assigns, all that undivided one-half (%)
interest in fee simple in and to all those two lots of ground, situate
and lying in Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as follows:

SEE SCHEDULE “A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERECF.

BEING the same two lots of ground which by Deed dated March 17, 1976
and recordsd ammg the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber EH.K., Jr,
No. 5625, folio 839, was granted and eonveyed by Wanda J. Diecz, Personal
Representative, unto the said Henry T. Dietz in fee simple.

TOGEDEER wich the buildings therevpon, and the rights, alleys, ways,
saters, privileges, sppurtenances and adventages thereto belonging, or in
anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lots of ground and premises
to the said Grantees as temants in common, and not as joint tenants, their
respeccive heirs, personal representatives and assigns, in fee gimple.

AND the said party of the first part hereby covenants that he will
exacute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

'
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SCHEIXILE "A"

BEGDING FOR THE FIRST, at an iron pipe on the nortimesternmost
side of Philadelphia Road and at the intersection of the said side of

hia Road with the south 14 degrees 10 mimures east 102.35 foot line
of the land which by a deed dated December 9, 1946 and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore Conty in Liber J.W.B. Mo. 1526, folie 328, was
conveyed by Catherine Halen Seling to Rosedale Passerger Lires, Inc., and
ruming thence from the aforesaid place of begiming and binding on the
northertmost side of Philadelphia Road morth 57 degrees 40 minutes east
127.10 feet, therce for a line of division now made, north 26
degrees 51 minutes west 162.40 feet to the center of a stream there situated
thambindirgmﬂncm:erofsaidsmmﬂmtinmﬂimofthelmd

as aforesaid by Catherine Helen to Rosedale Passenger Lines
Inc., south 28 degrees 10 minutes west 125.90 eet and thence still binding
o the outline of the last mentioned land south 14 degrees east 105.00 feet
to the place of begimming. Containisg 0.34 of an acre of land, more or
less.

mmmmmthEcmteroft}nPhilad&lphiaRoad
ar the end of rhe second line of the land which by deed dated Februaxy 15,
1%7mmmgdnlmmofm:immmtymmba&w.ﬁ.
No. 1532, folio 473 vas corveyed by Katherine A. Loos to Stanley L. Borlie and
Richard M. Colbum, and ruming thence binding on the center of the Philadelphia
Road south 57 degrees 52 mirutes west 135.33 feet, thence ruming by a line of
division the two following courses and distances, viz: north 14 degrees west
200 feet, and north 57 degrees 52 mirures east 135.33 feet to intexrsect the
third line of the lad comveyed as aforesaid and still b reversely on
said third line south 14 degrees east 200 feet to the place o beginning.
Containing 59/100 of an acre, more or less. Saving and Excepting, however
therefram that portion thereof which by deed dated Avgust 16, 1952 and re-
corded among the said lard records in Liber G.L.B. Mo, 2157, folio 129, was
carveyed by Abe Givner to the State Roads Commission of Maryland.
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WITHESS the hand and seal of said gramcor.
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4

Severly & Dalesio

STATE -OF MARYLAND, Baltimore County, to wit:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 8th day of May, in the year one
thousand nine hurdred and eighty-one, before me,
Public of the State aforesaid, personally appear
as the Personal Representative of the
¥nown to me (or sarisfactorily proven)
subgcribed to the within instrument,
the same for che purposes therein con
sealed the same.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, I herewnto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires: 7/1/82
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s.CCless EJtC22E1

U sed
vem -y
Lil82awe FMIZELL

ROFAUN

gl Ay

#ec’d for record MAY 15 19ay ltﬁ‘:}_/’

‘Par Elmor
¥211 to

Eeceipt lé, )

Fur B8t
4
/

Estate of Herry T. Dietz,
to be the person whose name is

and aclmowledged that he executed
tained, and in my presence signed and

F
omCaetecds” /. (SEAL) I

Personal R@resmt':aci{é of the Estate
of Henry T. Dietz, deceased

the subscriber, a Notary
ed James L. Mullaney, Jco.,

deceased,

Ty A Talesio, Notacy Public

N

R




~— -

SRR — FEE SIMPLE — INDAYIQUAL GARANETOR — LOME FORM

. This Deed, Mane THIS 8th day of lMay

in the year one thousand nine huadred 2nd  eighty-one by and between

WANDA J. DIETZ

Baltimore County, Sl:ateiof Maryland of the firpt part, and

uf/

Jmﬁswmmmnmmﬁmsmmm

LAk

-
3.

of the second part.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of Five ($5.00) Dollars and other good and
valuable consideracicus, the zeceipt whereof is hereby aclmowledged, the actual. con-~
siderarion paid or to be paid is $60,000.00,

the said Wanda J. Dietz

I does  grant and convey to the said Jomes William Darin and Thomas Edward Darin, as tenants
in comnon and not as joint tenants, their heirs

AR | D}'ﬂiuaq'-;,:nl"; READE v ‘){:}ﬁa Pﬂlﬂln‘! ~

¥

. 3 interest
personal representatives MORAGERTand assigns all her one-half / ,in feesimple, all

those two  lots of ground situate in Baltimore County, State of Maryland

+

ed Dy Oy EHK Y £330, o606 3SA SR

'~

and deseribed 2s follows, that is to say:

SEE SCHEDULE "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

BEING all and the same undivided one-half (%) interest in those two lots
of ground which by Deed dated June 4, 1975 and Tecorded amog the Land Records of
Baltimore Councy in Libex E.H.K., Jr. No. 5535, folio 276, were granted and conveyed
by Wandz J. Dietz, Executrix, unto the within Grantor, in fee simple.
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SCHEDULE, "‘A"

~ BEGTNNING FOR THE FIRST, at an iron pipe oo the nortirsesterrmost

side of Philadelphia Road and at the intersection of the said side of

» : amcng
Land Records of Baltimore County in Libex J. .B. Mo. 1526, folio 328, was
conveyed by Catherine Helen Seling to Rosedale Passenger Lines, Tnc., and
mmingdﬂnefmntteaforesaidplaceofbegimingmdbindingmﬂn
northermmost side of Philadelphia Road north 57 degrees 40 minutes east
127.10 feet, thence ruming for a line of division now made, north 26
degrees 51 mimites west 162.40 feer o the center of a stream there situated
zhercebindingmttncmterofsaidstreanarﬂmtremtﬁmofthelmd
cmyedasaforesaidbyﬁac}erimﬂalmSeljngtoRosedalePas er Lines
Inc., south 28 degrees 10 mirutes west 125.90 feet and thence still binding
o the outline of the last mentioned land south 14 degrees east 105.00 feet
to the place of begimming. Containing 0.34 of an acre of land, more or
less.

EEGINNING FOR THE SECCND in the center of the Philadelphia Road
at the end of the second line of the land which by deed dated February 15,
1947 and recorded ammng the land records of Baltimore Coumcy in Liber J.W.B.
No. 1532, folio 473 was .conveyed by Katherine A. Loos to Stanley L. Borlie and
Richard M. Colbum, and ruming thence binding on the center of the Philadelphia
Poad south 57 degrees 52 mimuces west 135.33 feer, thence ruming by a line of
division the two following courses and distances, viz: north 14 degrees west
200 feer, and north 57 degrees 52 minutes east 135.33 feet to intersect the
third line of the land conveyed as aforesaid and still binding reversely on

said third line south 14 degrees east 200 feet to tha place of begimming.

Containing 59/100 of an acxe, more or less. Saving and Excepting, r
therefran that portion thereof which by deed dated August 16, 1952 and re-
cordad among the said land records in Liber G.L.B. No. 2157, follo 129, was

conveyed by Abe Giwer to the State Roads Commission of Maryland. .
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ToGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and tha rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To HAVE AND To HoLp the said described lot s of ground and premises lo the said
James William Darin and Thomas Edward Darin, as tenants in camon and not as joint
tenants, their heirs,

persona] representatives/soooemoo

and assigns . in fee simple,

AN the said party  of the first part hercby covenant S that she has not done or
suffersd to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed;
that she will warrant specially the property herel;y granted; and that she will execute
auch further nssurances of the same as may be requisite.

WiTNESS the hand and seal of said grantor.

Teat: ;
MM»‘%‘ . (SEAL}

[PRE——

Beverly A. Dalasio

[— (SEAL)

STATE oF Marvtaxnp, Baltimore County . to wit:

1 Herepy CerTiFY, That on this 8th day of May .
in the year one lhousand nine hundred and eighty-one . belare me,
the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared Wanda J. Dietz

known l;: me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name Bfare subscribed to
the wilhin instrument, and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes
therein contained, and in my presence signed nng.q'q'_&'a&!;h aame.
TN Wrrness WIHEREOF, [ hereunto set my _l@fﬂdﬁa*uqéaal,seal.
m “OEQ}:.'; F‘l’-

@ i
".% ewerly A, Dalesio, Notary Public
My Commissian expires: 7/1/82 ok Co.y W
"ottt
A
438'd fav mecard MAY 15 1931 et 0%
Par Bimer §. Eahline, Jz., Clerk
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é;lThis _Deed,mdemis L gk , day of %,femzﬁr 3
= '~ <4

+ In the year oncjthaunrpd‘ nine hnndred and elght‘y-thr;m , by and between |

%

* Catherine Helén Seling to Rosedale Passenger Lines, lnc., ‘and-running thence

. begimning.: Containing 0,34 of an acre of land, moreor 5;gs’s.z

THIZ DEED HAS BIEN PREPARED WUTHOUT THE BENEFIT bﬁ!ﬂmf‘asgi%g?m
FEESIMPLE DEED-CRDE ity or County ‘ .

o
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T

. L/THOMAS EDWARD DARIN

.

ot / in the State of Maryland,fof the first part, snd
: /JAMES TILLIAM DARIN . ' o m R 1“'“’%

9
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“of the second part. . B 535225 £001 K02 T08M0-
“Witnesseth, That in consideration of the sum of Five D rs {$5.00Y, and othet .
good and valuable gunslderauog} -tﬁ?’%ﬁiﬁf}‘ ﬁ%ﬁl{xsuuiciam; of which is° :
is horoby acknowledged, e :}gb Lo ER B

thewid  THOMAS EDVARD DARIN {,fﬁ o ps)

do grant and cgeﬁ‘i‘ to the sajgt WILLIAM DARIN, his- _
) " e R FEE
" os e
ﬁ"ﬁe}}'-* éis‘é'f' TRZMSPER YA NAT RIOUIRED, -
o Wt LN G SR
W ¥ - .k SR D ARILAND
. é@w « é P s
: . L N NP
L - Dae STl 3 1185 &

(1/2) interest-in and to® t}i&se lots

. beirs and essigns, in fee simple, all that undivided ‘one-half/ of mugdf‘dtung;lyin; and ‘:h‘,oli_ni: in - ‘

Baltimore County , aforesaid, and described _u.l;po;q; that is tou =

* ; - : o el

aefnnjn;hg the FIRST, at an iron pipe on the northwestoranost side of’
Phil

adelphia Road and at the infersection of the said aide.of Philadelphia
Rond with the south 14 degrees 10 minutes east.102,353.foot line-of the land

" ahich by a deed duted Decémber 9, 1946 and rocorded smong the:Land Pecords

of Baltimore County ‘in Liber J:W.D, No, 1536, folio 328, wag coaveyed by:

from the aforesald place of -beginning und binding on the northernmost’ aside”

-0f.Philadelphia Road north 57 degrees 40 minutes east 127,10 ‘fset, ‘thence.-
- running “for a line oftdivision now made,-north 26 :degrees S minutes west
162.40 feet to the center of a stream there situated thence ‘biading on the -
catiter of sald streanm and ‘on the outline of. the land convéyed ‘as aforesald,

‘by Cathériné Melen Seling to Rosedale Pussenger Lines Inc,, south 28 degrees s

.10 minttes west 125.90 feet and thence still binding on ‘the outline of the
last mentionéd land south 14 degrees.east 105,00 feet ;;ta'_:thgﬁp;lg‘e of’ )

© BEGINNING rOR THE SECOND in the center of the Philadelphin.Road: at the -
“end .6f the second line of the land which by deed dated February 15, 1947,
and recorded among the land records of Raltimore County in-Liber J V.B,

No, 1532, folio 473 wap conveyod by Katherine A. looa to Stanley L. Borlie . .

god Richard M. Colburn, and running thence binding on the tenter of the

Philadelphia Road south 57 degrees 52 ninutes west-135.33 fget, thence
running by a line of division the tivo following courses and - distances;” .
viz: north 14 degrees.west 200 feet, and porth 57 degrees 52.minutes.east <
135,33 teet to intersect the third line of ‘the land conveyed as aforesaid -
«and still binding reversely on said third line south 14 ‘degrees. east 200 . .
‘feet to the place of bepinning. Costaining $9/100 of an acre, more or o
“less.. . Savine_and.Excenting.. howéver therafrom that, portion thereof which.
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dated Yay 8, 1981 and TecoPded gmong tue Laad Pecords of Baltimore Cousty .
in Liver E.8.%X., Jr. vo. 9288, 2ollo 533, Sy Jazes L Ymllamer, Jw., ‘
Dersonal Representative oI the Zstate of Zeary T. Diecz, converiag all of.
that undivided one-halZ (1/2) interest in said lots of ground unta the
said James William Darin and Thomas Edward Darin, ia toe simole, Thooas
Edward Darin being the graator herein, and a Deed dated the l8th day of
May, 1981, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore Couaty in'. .

. Liber E.H.E.,Jr. Yo, 6286, follo 629, by Wanda J. Dietz, Grantor, eon~ ..
veying all of .her undivided one~half (1/2) interest in those two lots of °
ground unto the said Jumes William Darin and Thonmas Edward Daria, in fea’
aimple, Thoons Edwird Darin being the graator hereda. . .°[ L
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ing and all and every

Together with the buildings and improvements thersupon erected, made or be

tho rights, allays, ways, waters, ptm’leges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same belonging, of anywise

appertaining-

To Have and To Hold the mid lot8 of ground and premises, above described and

mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; logether with the rights, ‘privileges, -sppurtenonces and

sdvantages thardta bélenging or epperiaining unto an
JAMES WILLIAM DARIN

d to the proper use and benefit of the said

* -

hi®  heirs and assigns, in fee simple.

And the eaid party  of tha first part hereby covenant that he haB .. -
not done or cuffered to be done any act, matler of thing whatsoever, to encumber the propesty hezeby
‘conveyed; that he will warrant specislly tha pruperty gonted snd the he  will axecuts guch further

assuronces of the same as may be requisite. .

‘Witness the hand  and eeal  of sald grantor . .

Zﬁigé’a /3 (?&me ‘ | -V .
. L . . (SEAL)

=

Jtowits

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE
1 HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 2 day of [é;’}mfe p B
in the your 6ne thousand nine hundred and eighty-three ,bdm b, the subscriber, %
the County C U atorenaid,

a Notary ?ublic of the State of Maryland, in and for
personally appeared THOMAS EDWARD DARIN

m‘lm the ’Gmumﬂ m [ N m;anou"}: ti
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THIS DEED, Made this 71& day of January, in the year two thousand four, by and
between JAMES WILLIAM DARIN, party of the first part, GRANTOR, and DAYS WOODS
PROPERTIES LLC, A Maryland limited liability company, party of the second part,
GRANTEE.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of $190,000.00 and other valuable
consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant,
convey and assign unto the said Grantee, its successors and assigns in fee simple, all those lots of

ground situate in Baltimore County in the State of Maryland, and described as follow.;s, that is to say:

BEING all that lot of ground situate in the 14™ Election District of Baltimore County and
more fully described in “Exhibit A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

BEING the same property described in two Deeds to James William Darin and Thomas
Edward Darin, as tenants in common, dated May 8, 1981 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County:

1. From Wanda J. Dietz, recorded in Liber E.H.K.Jr. No. 6286 folio 629.

2. From James L. Mullaney, Jr., Personal Representative of the Estate of Henry T Dietz,
recorded in Liber E.H.K.Jr. No. 6286 folio 626.

SEE ALSO a Deed dated November 7, 1983 and recorded among the Land Records of

' Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K.Jr. No. 6714 folio 247, whereby Thomas Edward Darin conveyed

his one-half interest in said property to James William Darin.

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being, and
all and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances, and advantages to the same

belonging or anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lots of ground and premises unto and to the

use of the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, in fee simple.

AND the said Grantor hereby covenants that the Grantor has not done or suffered to be done

any act, matter or thing whatever to encumber the property hereby conveyed; and fo warrant
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BEGINNING FOR THE FIRST at an iron pipe on the northwesternmost side of
Philadelphia Road and at the intersection of the said side of Philadelphia Road with the South 14
degrees 10 minutes East 102.35 foot line of the land which by a Deed dated December 9, 1946
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber JWB No. 1526, folio 328,
was conveyed by Catherine Helen Seling to Rosedale Passenger Lines, Inc., and running thence
from the aforesaid place of beginning and binding on the northernmost side of Philadelphia Road
North 57 degrees 40 minutes East 127.10 feet, thence running for a line of division now made,
North 26 degrees 51 minutes West 162.40 feet to the center of a stream there situated thence

- binding on the center of said stream and on the outline of the land conveyed as aforesaid by

Catherine Helen Seling to Rosedale Passenger Lines, Inc., South 28 degrees 10 minutes West .
125.90 feet and thence still binding on the outline of the last mentioned land South 14 degrees -
East 105.00 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 0.34 of an acre of land, more or Iess.

BEGINNING FOR THE SECOND in the center of the Philadelphia Road at the end of
the second line of the Jand which by Deed dated February 15, 1947 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber JWB No. 1532, folio 473 was conveyed by Katherine A.
Loos to Stanley L. Borlie and Richard M. Colburn, and running thence binding on the center of
the Philadelphia Road South 57 degrees 52 minutes West 135.33 feet, thence running by a line of
division the two following courses and distances, viz: North 14 degrees West 200 feet, and North
57 degrees 52 minutes East 135.33 feet to intersect the third line of the land conveyed as
aforesaid and still binding reversely on'said third line South 14 degrees East 200 feet to the place
of beginning. Containing 59/100 of an acre, more or less. Saving and Excepting, however
therefrom that portion thereof which by Deed dated August 16, 1952 and recorded among the
said Land Records in Liber GLB No. 2157, folio 129, was conveyed by Abe Givner to the State
Roads Commission of Maryland.

-
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WITNESS the hands and seals of said Grantor: ‘
WITNESS:

ﬂﬂ%/ Ao Yol Q\)mw (SEAL)
/ | M JAMES WILLIAM DARIN

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE; TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 013‘-4 day of December, 2003, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared James William Darin
known (or satisfactorily proven) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
Deed and acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be his act, and in my presence signed and sealed the
same, and further acknowledged that the consideration as stated above is true and correct.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Ml
Robert E. Carney, Jr.
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 02/01/04

This is to certify that the within instrument has been prepared by or under the supervision of the

undersigned Maryland attorney.

Robert E. Carney, Jr.
Attomey
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STATEMENT / AFFIDAVIT AS TO TOTAL
PAYMENT MADE PURSUANT TO TG Sec 10-912(b)(2)

THE undersigned hereby make(s) oath, in due form of law and under the penalties of
perjury, that the following statements are true and correct to the best of my/our information,
knowledge and belief in accordance with Section 10-912(b)(2) of the Tax General Article,
Annotated Code of Maryland:

L.

That I/we am/are the transferor(s) of that real property described in the
accompanying Deed or other instrument of transfer (the property);

That I/we have examined the settlement statement prepared in connection with the
transfer of the property, including both the gross amounts due to me/us and the
listing of expenses and adjustments which result in a reduction in the net proceeds of
sale due mefus;

That with respect to the determination of “total payment” as set forth below, and for
the purpose of complying with the provisions of TG Sec 10-912(b)(2):

(a) the “total payment”, includes the fair market value of any property
transferred to me/us as of the sale;

() in calculating the deductions from gross proceeds, “debts incurred in
contemplation of sale” (meaning debts secured by the property that were
incurred within 120 days of the sale, such as loan funds received from a
financing or disbursements under a previous or new line of credit made
within 120 days prior to the sale of the property) were not deducted from
gross proceeds; and

(c) in calculating the deductions from gross proceeds, only my/our expenses
arising out of the sale or exchange of the property have been deducted.

That the amount of “total payment” for the purpose of complying with
TG Sec 10-912(b)(2) is $136,482.00.

Dated this 7th day of January, 2004.

2wt [0

_~JAMES WILLIAM DARIN Transferor / Affiant

Transferor / Affiant
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FILE # 03-2168L
State of Maryland Instrument Intake Sheet
0 Baltimore City ® County: Baltimore County
Information provided is for the use of the Clerk’s Office, State Department of

Assessments and Taxation, and County Finance Office only.
(Type or Print in Black Ink Only — All Copies Must Be Lepible)

i_l"_] Type(s) (O Check Box if Addendum Intake Form is Attached.) P B FD SURE § 8.89
of Instruments 1 Deed Mortgage Orher, Other Cﬁﬂﬂm[; FEE - ¢B.88
2 Deed of Trust ' o TAX STAIE - 99.08 -
[ 2 | Conveyance Type Improved Sale Unimproved Sale ultipleAccounts Not an Arms- TLENT Eed82.91
Check Box Arms-Length /7] Arms-Length {2] Arms-Length £3] Length Sale /97 TOTAL 714729
[3] TaxExemptions | Recordation . FResh BABH  Reet & 4648
oot s Tumie R
Au{horify COII]]IY Traasfer : ']Eb 18' m ﬁg. ii Ed
4] Consideration Amount Finance Otlice Use Qnly
Purchiase Price/Consideration $ 190,000.00 Transfer and Recordation Tax Consideration
Any New Mortgage 5 152,000.00 Transfer Tax Consideration S
Consideration | Balance of Existing Mortgage | § XA Y% =13
and Tax Other: $ ' Less Exemption Amount = | §
Calculations Total Transfer Tax =1%
Other: 5 Recordation Tax Consideration { §
X( ) per 5500 =13
. o, Full Cash Value § TOTALDUE 5
g 5 HU Amount of Fees Deoc. 1 Doc. 2 Agent:
&~ Recording Charge $ 20.00 3 20.00
N 0 Succharge $.20.00 $ 20.00 Tax Bill:
e é Fees \ State Recordation Tax $950.00 3
o % a_Q State Transfer Tax $ 950.00 $ C.B. Credit:
B L%% County Transfer Tax $ 2850.00 3
E U Other $ 3 Ag. Tax/Cther
o Other s $
v{ 6 . District Property Tax ED No. (I) | Grantor Liber/Folio Map Parcel Ne. Var. LOG (5)
3 Descriptlon o\ 14 04-036476 82551305 '
g <D A{!’::::f s‘ / Subdivision Name Lot (3a) | Block (3b)|Sect/AR(3¢)| _Plat Ref. SqFt/Acreage (4)
= submission of a
& applicable Location/Address of Property Being Conveyed (2)
@ information. A 8014 Philadeiphia Road , Baltimore, MD 21237
8 maximum of 40 Qther Property Identifiers (if applicable) Water Meter Account No.
= chal_'nctcrs W.I“ be 14-04-036475
= indexed in
Y aceordance with the | Residential® or Non-Residential ] [Fee Simple® or Ground RentC Amount:
- priority cited in Real
S Property Article | Partlal Conveyance? (JYes [ENo Pescription/Amt. of SqFt/Acreage Transferred:
B Section 3-
o - P s N
o 104(2X3)X0) Tf Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed: 7577/
§1 7 ] Deoc. 1 - Grantor(s) Name(s) S Dac, 2 - Grantor{s) Name(s)
o JAMES WILLIAM DARIN DAYS WOODS PROPERTIES LLC
8 Transferred
QI From Dac. 1 - Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Graator(s) Doc. 2 - Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s)
<
g 8 | Daoc. 1 - Grantee(s) Name Doc. 2 - Grantee(s) Name(s)
- DAYS WGODS PROPERTIES LLC TRSTE INC, trustee
g Transferred
8 To New Owner’s (Grantee) Mailing Address
. 7502 Days Woeods Court, Kingsville , MD 21087
”i 9 l Other Names Dac. 1 - Additional Names to be Indexed {Optlonal) Doc. 2 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optlonal)
~ to Be Indexed Wachovia Bank
& 10 I Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person O Return to Contact Person
= Name: HEATHER STEINHILBER
% Contact/Mail | Firm:  Moore, Carney, Ryan & Lattanzi, L.L.C. O  Hold for Pickup
g Informatian Address: 4111 E. Joppa Road, Suite 201
b Baltimore, MD 21236-2288 Phone: 410-529-4600 O Retum Address Provided
% 11 | IMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A FPHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER
§ O ves B No will the property being conveyed be the grantee's principal tesidence?
= Assessment . . .
= Information ]D Yes 0 No Does transfer include personal property? If yes, identify:
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SHA $3.11-25 3/1/90 DEED

Mailing Address: IHE STATE OF MARYLAND Righl of Way ltem No. 96239
Records and Research Section TO THE USE OF

707 North Calvert Street THE STATE Nlcﬁ‘g?IH%DM‘N‘SWM‘ON R/W Confraci No. BASESA3)
Balfimore. Maryland 21202 MARYLAND DEPARIMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

— e ——ereeees————
— — ——

THIS DEED made this Z é -hqdoy of ﬂé};a Lg{ in the year 2007.

From DAYS WOODS PROPERTIES, LLC, Grantar, unto the State of Maryland to the use of the State
Highway Adminisiration of the Department of Transportation, Grantee.

WHEREAS, the State Highway Administration of the Maryland Depariment of Transportation,
acting for and on behalf of the State of Maryiand, finds it necessary to acquire the land.
easements, rights and/or conirols, located in Baltimore County and shown and/or indicated on
State Highway Administration Plat numbered 57515 .which plat has been or is intended to be
filed for record with and electronically recorded by the Maryland State Archives. in order to lay
oul, open, establish, construct, extend, widen, straighten, grade and improve as a part of the
State Roads System of Maryland, a highway and/or bridge, together with the appurtenances
thereto belonging, known as MD 7 {Philadelphia Rd.) from US 40 to | 695 underits Contract
Number BA6885184, and to thereafter use, maintain and/or further improve said highway and/or
bridge, as a part of the Maryland State Roads System; and

WHEREAS, the total payment per §10:912(b) of the Tax-General Arlicle of the Annotated Code of
Maryland is Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred Three and 00/100 Dellars ($19.603.00); and

WHEREAS, the undersigned certifies under penaities of perjury that the following is true to the
besi of his/her/their knowledge. information and belief, in accordance with § 10-212(d) (1}{i} of
the Tax-General Arlicle of the Annoiated Code of Maryiand, thatGrantor is a resident entity
under Seclion 10-912 {a) 4] of the Tax-General Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, the
undersigned is an agent of GRANTOR, and the undersigned has the authority to sign this
document on Grantor's behdlf.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED AND RELEASE WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the
above premises, One Dollar {$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto the STATE OF
MARYLAND. TO THE USE OF THE STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION OF THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION, its successors and assigns, FOREVER IN FEE SIMPLE, all right, titte and interest,
free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, in and to:

ALL THE LAND, containing 597 square feet or 0.0137 of an acre of land. more or
less, together with the appurtenances thereto belonging, or in anywise
appertaining, lying between the outermost lines designated "Right of Way Line" as
shown shaded on State Highway Administration Plat numbered 575185, all of
which plat is made a part hereof, so far as the property and/or rights may be
affected by the said proposed highway and/or bridge. and the appurtenances
thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit No. 1.
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BEING a part of the same property conveyed by a deed dated January 7. 2004, and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in SM Liber No. 19617, folio 360, from James
William Darin unio Days Woods Properties, LLC.

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being and all and
every the rights, roads, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages. to the
same belonging, or anywise appertaining.

AND THE GRANTOR DOES hereby covenant and agree, on behalf of itself, its successors and
assigns, to abide by and respect each and every control or restriction set forth in this instrument
of wriling. it being the intenfion of this conveyance to perpetuate all the rights and privileges
granted lo the State of Maryland, fo the use of the State Highway Administration, by this deed.
It is expressly understood and agreed that these covenants shall run with and bind upon the
Grantor, its successors and assigns, forever.

T IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that the actual consideration paid by the Grantee to the
Grantor shall constitute full and final payment for the Grantee's acquisition of the land,
easements, rights, privileges and controls, as well as Grantee's use thereof, all as described
herein including. it applicable, any damages available under Section 12-104 of the Real Property
Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the land and premises above described and mentioned and hereby
intended to be conveyed unto the proper use and benefit of the State of Maryland, to the use
of the State Highway Administration of the Maryland Department of Transportation, its successors
and assigns, forever in fee simple, together with the rights, easements, privileges and controls
hereinbefore mentioned.

AND the Grantor covenants that it has neither done, nor suffered to be done, anything to
encumber the property, easements and/or rights, etc., hereby conveyed and that it will execute
such other and further assurance of same as may be requisite and will specially warrant the
herein conveyed property.

AND Wachovia Bank, N.A. join in this conveyance for the purpose of releasing the land,
easements and/or rights herein conveyed from the operation and effect of any mortgage
and/or lien which they hold upon the properly of the Grantor, retaining their rights as
mortgagees and/or lienors in and to the remainder of the land of the Grantor not affecied by

this conveyance.

The actual consideration paid by the Grantee o the Grantor is Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred
and Three and 00/100 Dollars {$1%.603.00).

IN WITNESS WHEREQF the Grantor has hereunto has caused this instrument to be executed and
delivered by its proper and duly authorized officer as the act and deed of said entity.

ATTEST: DAYS WOODS PROPERTIES, LLC, a Maryland

limited liability coazcai/_
&M _LM&«—_\ By: w {Seqal)

Name: PETEA M- AcAndS
Title: _MANACNG  MEnREN_
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ATIEST: WACHOVIA BANK, N. A.

SnM WM % (Seal)
o Num‘é jﬁ ﬁf i fjazﬁ
Title: p = Dhrze L

s ——————r———

STATE OF MARYLAND - COUNTY OF B&I M’O

| hereby certify, that before me, the subscriber, a NOTAR PUBLI% F cdr_he STATE OF MARYLAND, in
and for %a 1;;2 County, personally appecared’ e"ei" 245 ,-who acknowiedged
himself to be the mh?_ujiu_eaﬂmf Days Woods Properties, LLC, and that he, as such member,
being authorized so tof dé executed the foregoing deed on behalf of Days Woods Properties,
LLC. and certified thal this conveyance is not part of a fransaction in which there is a sale, lease,

exchange or other iranster of all or substantially all of the property and assets of the imited
ligbility company.

AS WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this / é’ day of 0 C'L rLéV”m the year 20077

{Seal)
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 5™~ 201}

STATE OF MARYLAND - COUNTY OF BC{ ILO

| hereby certify fhat, before me, the subscriber, a NOTARY, PUB C of the STA OF MARYLAND, in
and for Aﬁ_‘. iiﬁ County, personally appeared eﬁ%é h‘%. {rho acknowledged
him to be 1he@_Lg_tgl&¢f‘of Wachovia Bank, N. A., and that as such officer, being
authorized 50 to do &xecuted the foregoing deed on behalf of the Corporation and certified
that this conveyance is not part of a transaction in which there is a sale, lease, exchange or
other transfer of all or substantially all of the property and assets of the Corporation.

'\\\\‘““
W)

1a
q\A" WLTNI:S!; N,‘;I HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this /é day of OQJQ .‘;Qﬁ in the year _m'p7
S\\‘-\\\, e
GG S » (Seal)
=20 -t D § = Notary Public
T My G_omjﬁT ssiofy BXpires: & |- - 201/
Ty = A F
% (Rl \“$
7. "---.:...----."'\‘“\
Return Recorded Deed to: | HEREBY CERTIFY that this instrument was prepared
Chief under my supervision, an attorney admitted to
Records and Research Section practice by the Court of Appgals of Maryland.

State Highway Administration <
707 North Calvert Street A ,8\ st M
Baltimore, MD 21202 -

Assistant Attorney Generol‘




MSA_CEB2_26141. Dale available 10/24/2007. Printed 03/27/2018.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SM 26286, p. 0740,

L

60262861 1401 .

L]

As a fransfer of property. te an agency of the State of Maryland, this instrument is not subject to
recordation tax [Pursuant to Section 12-108{a) of the Tax-Property Article of the Annotated Code
of Maryland} and transfer tax {Pursuant to Section 13-207(a)(1) of the Tax-Property Article of the

Annotaled Code of Maryland.

This instrument is being presented for recording by, or on behalf of, an agency of the State of
Maryland, which is a party to this instrument. Therefore, for the reasons described in a letter from
the Office of the Attorney General dated December 21, 2001, this instrument is to be recorded
without charge for the recording fee and Real Property Records Improvement Fund surcharge
which would ofherwise be due pursuant to Section 3-601 of the Real Property Article and Section
13-604 of the Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article, respectively, of the Annotated Code of

Maryland.
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(Type or Print in Black Ink Only—All Coples Must Be Legibl
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lan &},ecl:r(l)(lll Jty trumeﬁalw;ake Sheet

[1]  Typels)

{ (] Check Box if addendum Intake Form Is Attached.)

i '

Space Reserved for Clriﬁ(_'oun Cletk Recording Velidation |
E o d

applicable information.
A maximum of 40
characters will be
indexed in accordance
with the priority cited in
Real Property Articla
Section 3-104(g)(3)(i).

of Instruments !34 Deed | | Mortgage L | Other | [Other — |5 O -.411%68 =
Deed or Trust Lease
L2_JConveyance Type| | Improved Sale L Unimproved Salc L Multiple Accounts |.Not an Arms-
Check Box Arms-Length [/] Arms-Length [2] Arms-Length (3] Length Sale /9]
| 3 | Tax Exemptions | Recordation
(if Applicable) | State Transfer
Cite or Explain Autharity | County Transier
|i| Consideration Amount Ry ¥inance Office Use Only
Purchase Price/Consideration $ . Transfer and Recordation Tax Considcration
Consideration Any New Mortgage $ [fransfer Tax Consideration $ .
and Tax Balance of Existing Mongage | $ X{ )% = |$ P
Caiculations Other: $ Less Exemplion Amount - [ $ e~
Total Transfer Tax = [s P
Other: 3 Recordation Tax Consideration | § P
X( & .. )per$500 = | § "
Full Cash Value: $ TOTAL DUE - $
li, Amount of Fees Doc. 1 © " Doc.2 Agfl
Recording Charge 3 5 .
Fees Surchurge [ 5 Tax Bill,”
Q State Recordation Tax § $ % -~
@ State Transfer Tax 3 5 CV
% County Transfer Tax s $ L e
Other $ $ Ag y
@ Other $ 3 )
Ii‘ District | Property Tax ID No. (1). | Grantor Liber/Folio Map Parcel No. Yar. LOG
Description of [4 1711070 36hg ] I 0
Property Subdlvision Name f!.ut (3a) jBlock (3b)|Sect/AR (3c) Plat Ref. SqFt/Acreage (d)
SDAT requires
submissicn of all ¢ Location/4dgdress of Property Being Conveyed (2)

¥oTH Phda Lelphia K4
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Transferred
From

_ Doc. | : Grantor(s) Name(s) ,
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P2l

Doc. 1 - Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s)
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Doc. 2 - Grantee(s) Name(s)
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To
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Nt THE TITLE GUARANTEE COMPrANY
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND

Application No.

Interim Title Insurance Binder
(FOR OWNER'S POLICY ONLY)

TO: JAMES WILLIAM DARTN and THOMAS EDWARD DARTN

THE TITLE GUARANTEE COMPANY herchy certifies:

That the title Lo the land described .in Schedulc ‘A’ hereof has been examined by the attor-
ney designated below; and thav on the Sth day of May 19 81 .t 3 o'elock P.om.
as of which date Whe searcl of the public records was completed, the vitle to said land was vested in

fer sinple in Wanda J. Dietz & James L. Mullaney, Jr., Personal Representative of the Estate

subject only Lo the defects, objections, liens and encunbrances, all as shown in Schedule B hereof.
That upon receipt of application and dtvorney’s {inal certi{icate sigmed by

EDWARD C. COVAHEY, Jr., )
the approved examining attorney, to wliom a copy of this binder is Leing sent, showing compliance with
and“or satisfaction of the requirements set forth under Section 1 of Schedule I of this Binder, and
upon payment of iLs premium for Litle insurance, this Corporation will issve to you, as the insured,
its owner's policy of title insurance, on the usual form, in the sum of $90,000.00 , showing
under Schedule B thereof only such exceptions as appear in Section 2, of Schedule B of this Dinder,
provided no liens, encusbrances or chjeclions intervene Letween the aloresaid date and the date the
instrument ereating the estate or interest te he insured is filed for record, or if any liens, encum-
brances. or ohjections intervene, provided same are satisfied and/or removed. .

This Binder is delivered and aceepted npon the ymderstanding that you have no personal know-
ledge or intimation of any defect, ohjection, lien or encumbrance aflecling said premises other than
those shown under Schedule B hereof, and your failure te disclose any such personal information shall
render this Binder and any pelicy based thereen, null and void as Lo such defact, objection, lien or
encumbrance.

Nothing contained in this !)indér shall be construed as a guaraniee against the effect of
municipal zoning erdinances or apainst the censequences of the exercise and enforcement of attempted
enforcement of governmental police powers over the -property described herein,

No inspection of the premises described herein lias been made by Lhis Corporation and this
Binder is subject to any state of facts which a plysical iispection would show.

This Pinder is preliminary Lo the issuance of a policy of title insurance and shall beccme
null and void, unless policy of title insurance is issued, and the premium therefor paid, within
ninety days from the date hereof,

IN WITNESS WHEBEOF, the said Corporation has cuused these presents Lo be executed by
its duly authorized officer ar agent, as ol the date hereinbe lore mentioned.,

*of Henry T. Dietz THE TITLE GUARANTEE COMPANY

I3v 1/: € e _..u_____;—_/__‘

Awthorzed Officer or Agent

EDWARD C. COVAHEY, Jr.

Schedule A

SECTION 1. Legal description of real estate referred Lo in Lhis commitment.

SEE SCHEDULE “A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF.



Schedule A (cont"d)
SECTION 2. Hereunder is described the document or documents of record or to be executed and

filed for record which are nécessary to create the estate or interest in said real estate, title to
which is to be insured under this agreement:

Deed from Wanda J. Dietz unto James Willisam Darin and Thomas Edward. Darin.

Deed from James L. Mullaney, Jr., Personal Representative of the Estate of
Henry T. Dietz, wnto James William Darin and Thomas Edward Darin. ~

Mortgage by and between Jawes Willizm Darin and Thomas Edward Darin and
Wanda J. Dietz,

Schedule B
SECTION 1. REQUIREMENTS TQ BE MET AND SATISFIED, OTHERWISE TO BE SHOWN AS EXCEPTION .IN THE
TITLE POLICY.
1. Comply with Section 2 of Schedule 'A' as required by context.
2. Supply proof that full consideration for the interest acquired has been paid.
3. DBefore disbursing funds, title must be examined and approved from date hereof down
to time of closing and again to final certificate after closing.
4.

Pay all general and special 'taxes now due and payable including the following:

1980-81 Taxes to be adjusted at time of settlement.

SECTION 2 (a) THE FOLLOWING WILL APPEAR AS THE STANDARD EXCEPTIONS UNDER SCHEDULE *B' OF
THE TITLE POLICY.

1.

Rights or claims of parties other than the Insured in actual possession of any
or all of the property.

Unrecorded easements, if any, on, above or below the surface; and any discrep-
ancies or conflicts in boundary lines or shortage in area or encroachments,

which a correct survey or an inspection of the premises would disclese.
3. Possible unfiled mechanics' and materialmen's liens.

(b} THE FOLLOWING MATTERS WILL BE SHOWN UNDER SCHEDULE 'B' OF THE TITLE POLICY UN~-

LESS EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO WARRANT IS IN OMITTING THEM IS SUPPLIED WITH APPROVED ATTCHNEY'S FINAL
CERTIFICATE OR OTHERWISE.

1. General and special taxes for the year 19..... and subsequent years.

Special taxes and assessments now assessed or levied but payable in future install-
ments, Lo wit:

SEE EXHIBIT 1 ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF. -
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wrar THE TITLE GUARANTEE COMPANY
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND

Application No.
Interim Title Insurance Binder
(FOR OWNER'S POLICY ONLY)
TO: JAMES WILLIAM DARTN and THQMAS EDWARD DARTN

THE TITLE GUARANTEE COMPANY hereby certifies:

That the title to the land described in Schedule ‘A’ hereof has been examined by the attor-
ney designated below; and that on the 8th day of May 19 81 , at 3 o'clock Pe M.
as of which date the search of the public records was completed, the title to said land was vested in

fee simple in Wanda J. Dietz & James L. Mullaney, Jr., Personal Representative of the Estate

subject only to the defects, objections, liens and encumbrances, all as shown in Schedule B hereof.
That upon receipt of application and attorney’s final certificate signed by
EDWARD C. COVAHEY, Jr.,

ke approved examining attorney, to whom a copy of this binder is being sent, showing compliance with
andfor satisfaction of the requirements set forth under Section 1 of Schedule [ of this Binder, and
apost paynent of its premium for title insurance, this Corporation will issue to you, as the insured,
its gwner's poliecy of title insurance, on the usual form, in the sum of $90,000.00 , showing
under Schedule B thereof only such exceptions as appear in Section 2, of Schedule B of this Binder,
provided nao liens, encumbrances or objectioms intervene between the aferesaid date and the date the
instrument creating the estate or interest to he insured is filed for record, or if any liens, encum-
brances or chjectiens intervene, provided same are satisfied and/or remaved.

This Binder is delivered and accepted upon the understanding that you have no personal know-
Jedge or intimation of any defect, objection, lien or encumbrance affecting said premises other than
those shown under Schedule I hereof, and your failure to disclese any such personal information shall
render this Binder and any policy Lased thereon, null and void as to such defect, objection, lien or
encunbrance.

Nothing contained in this binder shall be construed as a gusrantee against the effect of
municipal zening ordinances or against the consequences of the exercise and enfarcement of attempted
enforcement of governmental police powers gver the property described herein.

No inspection of the premises described herein has been made by this Corporation and this
Binder is subject to any state of facts which a physical inspection would show.

This Rinder is preliminary to the issuance of a policy of vitle insurance and shall become
null and void, unless pelicy of title insurance is issued, and the premium therefor paid, within
ninety days from the date hereof.

1IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Corporation has caused tliese presents o be executed by
its duly authorized officer or agent, ay of the date liereinbefore. mentioned.

*of Henry T. Dietz THE TITLE GUARANTEE COMPANY

Bv gz—-:__—-——-—-—"'"__/-“____:________‘

Authorized Officer or Agent

EDWARD C. COVAFEY, Jr.
Schedule A

SECTION 1. Legal description of real estate referred to in this commitment.

SEE SCHEDULE “A" ATTACHED HERETOQ AND MADE A PART HEREQF.
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SCHEDULE "A"'

BEGINNING FOR THE FIRST, at an iron pipe on the northwesterrmost
side of Philadelphia Road and at the intersection of the said side of
Philadelphia Road with the south 14 degrees 10 minutes east 102.35 foot line
of the land which by a deed dated December 9, 1946 and recorded among, the
Land Records of Baltimore Coumty in Liber J.W.B. No. 1526, folio 328, was
conveyed by Catherine Helen Seling to Rosedale Passenger Lines, Inc,, and
rumning thence from the aforesaid place of beginning and binding on the
torthertmost side of Philadelphia Road north 57 degrees 40 minutes east
127.10 feet, thence rumning for a line of division now made, north 26
degrees 51 minutes west 162.40 feet to the center of a stream there situated
thence binding on the center of said stream and on the outline of the land
couveyed as aforesaid by Catherine Helen Seling to Rosedale Passenger Lines
Inc., south 28 degrees 10 minutes west 125.90 feet and thence still binding
on the outline of the last mentioned land south 14 degrees east 105.00 feet

to the place of beginning. Containing 0.34 of an acre of land, more or
less,

BEGINNING FOR THE SECOND in the center of the Philadelphia Road
at the end of the second line of the land which by deed dated February 15,
1947 and recorded amcng the land records of Baltimore County in Liber J.W.B.

. No. 1532, folio 473 was conveyed by Katherine A, Loos to Stanley L. Borlie and

Richard M. Colbum, and running thence binding on the center of the Philadelphia
Road south 57 degrees 52 minutes west 135,33 feet, thence rnmning by a line of
divisicn the two following courses and distances, viz: north 14 degrees west
200 feet, and north 57 degrees 52 mimutes east 135.33 feet to intersect the
third line of the land conveyed as aforesaid and still binding reversely on
said third line south 14 degrees east 200 feet to the place of begirming.
Containing 59/100 of an acre, more or less. Saving and Excepting, howsver
therefrom that portion thereof which by deed dated Avgust 16, 1952 and re-
corded among the said land records in Liber G.L.R, No. 2157, folio 129, was
conveyed by Abe Givner to the State Roads Conmmission of Maryland.



EXHIBIT 1

1. Taxes and other public charges (including assessment by any
County, Municipality, Metropolitan District or Commission) payable on
an annual basis have been paid through the fiscal year ending June 30,
1981. This policy does not insure against the balance of any public
charges (including assessments by any County, Municipality,
Metropolitan District or Commission) payable on an annual basis
subsequent to the fiscal year ending June 30,1981, Nor does this
pelicy insure against posgsible future tax levies nor against possible
public charges as defined above that have not been levied or assessed.

2. ubject to the rights of Shell 0il Company to remove
from a Portian of the subject premises as reseryed
between Gerard Josephr-Bictz,
dated October 20, 1958, and gong the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber G P rade—£qlio 273 and as contained
in the Agreement TerminatThg Lease between Wanda g~ Digtz, et al, and
Shell Oil Compapy~ddted March 5, 1981 and recorded as afortwedid i

ket Jr. No. 6273, folio 42. This exception is subject
rego by Endorsement hereof upon receipt of a release, from Shell 0il
Company of all of said rights of removal. G}ulh. 6?2121) ;g/g %/

Broperty
2 Rental Lease
Lessgxzasand Shell 0Oil Company

3. Subject to the rights of County Commissioners of Baltimore County
under two Agreements:

a) With Anna S. Seling et al dated July 7, 1938 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber C.W.B., Jr. No. 1036,
folio 304.

b) With Joseph W. Loos, et al, dated June 22, 1938, and recorded
among the Land Recors of Baltimore County in Liber C.W.B., Jr. No.
1037, folio 232.

4, Subject to Agreement between Gerard Joseph Dietz, et al, and Shell
0il Company dated September 23, 1970 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.G No. 5143, folio 118, refers
to Proposed Extension of Chesaco Avenue traversing portions of the
subject 0.34 acre lot. This Policy takes exception to the possible
existance of "the Proposed Extension of Chesaco Avenue" and the
possible rights of others in and to the use thereof.

5. Subject to the rights of the State of Maryland and the State Roads
Commission under two Agreements:

a) With Rosedale Passenger Lines, Inc. dated March 31, 1952 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore Couhty in Liber G.L.B. No.
2092, folio 99 and as shown on S.R.C. Plat No. 9737.

b) wWith Abe Givner dated August 16, 1952 and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 2157, folio 129
and as shown on S.R.C. Plat No. 9736.

6. BSubject to the rights of The Baltimore Gas and Electric Company
under Agreement with Gerard J. Dietz dated December 22, 1958 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.J.R. No.
3482, folio 570,

7. This Policy does not insure so much of the subject property as lies
in the bed of Philadelphia Road 60 feet wide.

8. The subject lots are traversed by Red House Run; this Policy is
subject to the rights of others in and to the use thereof.

9. Subject to any encroachment of a bridge abutment upon the property
insured as shown on a plat attached to a Deed from Rosedale Passenger
Lines, Inc. to Edrow Builders, Inc. dated May 16, 1969 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.G. No. 5008,
folio 595,
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LEASE AGREEMENT
between
DAYS WOODS PROPERTIES, LLC, AS LANDLORD
and

A
CALIFORNIA WHEEL AND PARTS POLISHER INC., AS TENANT

\ 1
\ .
'

and

JUAN ALVAREZ LOPEZ, AS TENANT

EXHIBIT E
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LEASE AGREEMENT

" THIS LEASE is made as of the 19" day of February, 2016, between DAYS
WOODS PROPERTIES, LLC, having an address at 8419 Philadelphia Road 21237
("Landlord"), and CALIFORNIA WHEEL AND PARTS POLISHER INC. AND JUAN
ALVAREZ LOPEZ, having an address at 8014 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore, Maryland
21237 ("Tenant"). T

SECTION 1
DEMISE OF PREMISES

Landlord, for and in consideration of the payment of the rent and performance of
the covenants and agreements hereinafter mentioned, hereby-leases to Tenant and
Tenant hereby leases from Landlord the land and the building thereon (the “Building”)
located at 8014 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21237 (the land and the building
collectively referred to as the “Premises”) for the term of two (2) years beginning on the
first (1*) day of March, 2016, and ending on the twenty-eight (28" day of February, 2018
(the "Original Term"). Provided Tenant is not in default and provided that Tenant gives
written notice exercising the option within one hundred eighty (180) days before the then
current term expires, Tenant shall have the option to extend this Lease for a period of one
(1) year (each period of extension is hereinafter called an. "Extension Term" and the
Original Term, together with any Extension Term(s), is hereinafter called the "Term").

" SECTION 2
~ A. ANNUAL RENT

During the two year term the annual rent shall be Thirty Thousand Dollars

{$30,000.00), payable in equal monthly installments of Two Thousand Five Hundred

Dollars ($2,500.00) commencing on March 1, 2016; in advancé, on the first day of each

month. The rent payable under the provisions of this Section is hereinafter called "Annual

Rent."

Tenant covenants, without any previous demand therefor and without deduction,
set-off, recoupment, or counter claim, to pay the Annual Rent'to Landlord at its address
above at the times, or at such other address as Landlord may provide to Tenant, and in
the manner above provided. '

B. Late Payment of Rent

If Tenant shall fail to pay any Annual Rent or additional rent payment due under this
Lease within five (5) days after the same is due, Tenant shall be obligated to pay a late
charge equal to the greater of One Hundred -and 00/100 Dollars ($100.00} or ten percent

1



(10%) of the Annual Rent or additional rent not paid to reimburse Landlord for its additional
administrative costs. In addition, any Annual Rent or additional rent which is not paid
when due shall bear interest at the Default Rate (as hereinafter defined) as of the date
such payment was due until paid in full.

SECTION 3
TAXES

Tenant shall pay as additional rent all real estate taxes on the Property applicable
during the Term. Proration of said payments by Tenant shall be made when necessary for
the first and last year of the Term. Landlord shall forward to Tenant all tax bills, and
Tenant shall pay them within the specified time period as marked on the bills. Tenantshall
then send a copy of each paid bill to Landlord. Tenant shall have the right to protest any
tax assessment of the Premises to the proper authorities after obtaining permission from.
Landlord.

SECTION 4
USE FEES; UTILITIES

Tenant covenants to pay, when billed, as additional rent, collectible in the same
manner as the Annual Rent, all licenses, fees, and charges arising out of its use of the
Premises and all charges for minor privileges occasioned by the occupancy of Tenant,
provided, however, that minor privilege charges for parts of the Premises, such as show
windows or cellar doors, which may be a part of the Premises at the time of the execution
of this Lease, shall be paid by Landlord (but in any event such charges for signs shall be
paid by Tenant). Tenant also covenants and agrees to pay all charges for gas, electric
current, heating fuel, water, sewer service, and any other utilities used in or on the
Premises during the Term.

SECTION §
USE; COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND INSURANCE

Tenant agrees to use the Premises in a clean, safe, orderly, and sanitary manner
solely for as a retail service center for motor vehicle repairs, accessory sales and other
services for motor vehicles and merchandise normally sold at motor vehicle service
centers. Tenant further agrees that it will not exceed the weight limits of the Premises.
Tenant will keep all sidewalks, driveways, and parking areas included in the Premises free
of ice, snow, and debris. Tenant covenants that it will not do nor permit to be done, nor
keep nor permit to be kept upon the Premises, anything which will (a) violate any

2



environmental or land use law, ordinance, or regulation, (b) contravene the policy or
policies of insurance against loss by fire or other causes, or (c) increase the rate of fire or
other insurance on the Building beyond the current rate. Should any act of Tenant so
increase that rate, then, in addition to the rent hereinabove provided for, Tenant shall be
liable for such additional premium, which shall be payable when billed, as additional rent,
collectible in the same manner as the Annual Rent. Tenant covenants that under no
circumstances will it keep or permit to be kept, do or permit to be done, in or about the
Premises, anything of a character so hazardous as to render it difficult, impracticable, or
impossible to secure such insurance in companies acceptable to Landlord. Tenant further
covenants, immediately upon netice, to remove from the Premises and/ or to desist from
any practice deemed by the insurance companies or the Association of Fire Underwriters
as so affecting the insurance risk. Tenant hereby indemnifies Landlord for any cost,
liability or expense, including reasonable counsel fees, in investigating or forwarding a
claim related to Tenant’s breach of any environmental laws.

SECTION 6
MAINTENANCE

Tenant agrees to keep the Premises and appurtenances there to (including
plumbing, heating, electrical, sprinkler, and air conditioning systems thereon in good order
and condition and will make all necessary repairs, including repairs to any damage caused
by any waste, misuse, or neglect of the Premises, its apparatus or appurtenances by
Tenant, its agents, 'servants, or employees, at Tenant's own expense, provided, however,
that Landlord will make all necessary repairs (except painting and glass) to the exterior
walls, roof, gutters, and down spouts of the Premises, after being notified in writing of the
need for such repairs, Tenant will also maintain any driveways and parking or other areas
designated for its exclusive use. Tenantwill, at the expiration of the Term or at the sooner
termination thereof by forfeiture or otherwise, deliver up the Premises in the same good
order and condition as it was at the beginning of the tenancy, reasonable wear and tear
excepted. Tenant shall not, however, be liable to repair any damage caused by insured
casualty, except to the extent that the cost of such repair exceeds the insurance proceeds
with respect thereto and the damage is occasioned by the fault or neglect of Tenant or its
contractors or subcontractors or its or their agents, servants, or employees. Tenant shall
be charged with the protection of its own property, and in no event shall Landlord be liable
for any damage to such property by reason of fire, other casualty, the elements, leakage of
water, steam, or the acts or neglect of any other tenant in the Building.



SECTION7
ALTERATIONS

Tenant further covenants that it will not make any alterations, additions, er changes
of any kind to the Premises, without first securing the written consent of Landlord, after
submission of the plans therefor to Landlord. Any alterations, additions, or changes as
Landlord shall permit in writing shall be made at Tenant's expense. Any such alterations,
additions, or changes will, at the expiration of the Term, or the sooner termination thereof,
become the propenrty of Landlord; or, at Landlord's option, the Premises shall be restored
to its former condition at the expense of Tenant, provided, however, that Tenant shall have
the right, so long as Tenant is not in default, to remove any trade fixtures or other fixtures
installed by Tenant; provided further that Tenant shall be responsible for repair of any
damages to the freehold occasioned by the removal thereof

Tenant will, in making any alterations, additions, changes, or repairs, as well as in
its use of the Premises, fully comply with all federal and state laws, city or county
ordinances, and regulations of all public authorities, as well as the requirements of the
Association of Fire Underwriters, or similar governing insurance body, all at Tenant's
expense. Tenant covenants, at its own expense, promptly to comply with and do all things
required by any notice served upon it or upon Landlord in relation to the Premises or any
part thereof, from any public authority, if the same shall be caused by Tenant's use of the
Premises, or any alteration, addition, or change thereof. Tenant covenants that no liens
shall attach to the Premises by virtue of any alterations, additions, or changes made by
Tenant, and that if any such lien is filed, Tenant will cause the same to be removed within
thirty (30) days.

SECTION 8
SIGNS, ETC.

Tenant covenants that it will not place or permit any signs, lights, awnings, or poles
in or about the Premises without the written permission of Landlord and, in the event such
consent is given, Tenant agrees to pay any minor privilege or other tax therefor. Tenant
further covenants that it will not paint or make any change in or on the outside of the
Premises without the permission of Landlord in writing.

Tenant agrees that it will do nothing on the outside of the Premises to change the
architecture, paint, or appearance of the Premises or the Building without the written
consent of Landlord.



SECTION 9

SUBLETTING OR ASSIGNMENT

Tenant covenants that it will not sublet or assign the Premises, or any part thereof,
by operation of law or otherwise, or pen-nit the same to be used by any person or entity
other than Tenant or employees of Tenant without the prior written consent of Landlord,
which consent may be withheld in the sole and absolute subjective discretion of Landlord.
Any lawful levy or sale on execution or other legal process, and also any assignment or
sale in bankruptcy, or insolvency, or under any compulsory procedure, or the appointment
of a receiver by a state or federal court, shall be deemed an assignment within the
meaning of this Lease. In the event that Landlord does consent to any such subletting,
assignment, or use, Tenant hereunder shall remain liable for the performance of all the
covenants and conditions of this Lease. Consent by Landlord to any subletting,
assignment, or use shall apply to only the specific request and shall be required for any
further subletting, assignment, or use. A change in the partners or shareholders of Tenant
shall be deemed an assignment for purposes of this Section.

SECTION 10
INDEMNITY AND LIABILITY INSURANCE

Tenant shall save and keep harmless and indemnity Landlord and its contractors
and subcontractors and its or their present and future controlling persons, directors,
officers, employees, and agents from and against any and all claims for damages
whatsoever, and the costs of defending against the same, of any kind or nature, including
personal injuries, arising in any manner or under any circumstances through the exercise
by Tenant of any right granted or conferred hereby, whether such damage, including
personal injury, be sustained by Tenant or its contractors or subcontractors or its or their
agents, employees, or invitees. Tenant further agrees to maintain commercial general
liability insurance with an insurance company acceptable to Landlord to protect Landlord
with combined single limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence and in
the aggregate; Two Hundred Thousand Dollar ($200,000.00) fire legal liability or tenant
liability coverage and One Million Dollar (31 ,000,000.00) for auto liability. Such policy shall
cover the entire Premises including any elevator and boiler thereon, and any common
area, sidewalk, streets, and parking areas part of or adjoining the Property; shall be issued
in form satisfactory to Landlord; shall provide for at least thirty (30) days' notice to Landlord
before cancellation: and shall be delivered to Landlord. Tenant shall provide Landlord with
a certificate of insurance upon the execution of this Lease and within fen (10) days of
written request from Landlord throughout the Term. Such certificate shall name the
Landlord as an additional insured. Tenant shall also carry and pay for plate glass
insurance.



SECTION 11
QUITE ENJOYMENT; SUBORDINATION TO MORTGAGES

Provided Tenant is not in default hereunder, Landlord agrees to permit Tenant quiet
enjoyment of the Premises during the Term of this Lease; provided, however, that Tenant
agrees that this Lease is and shall be subordinate to any existing or future encumbrances
on the Premises. Tenant agrees to execute any appropriate instrument effecting such
subordination.

SECTION 12
INSPECTION OF PREMISES

Tenant agrees that Landlord shall have the right to inspect the Premises at all
reasonable times during business hours, and to place upon the Premises or Building,
where Landlord shall choose, for and during the period of six (6) months prior to the
termination of this Lease, "for sale” or "for rent" notices or signs.

SECTION 13
'FIRE DAMAGE

In the event the Premises is damaged by fire, storm, the elements, act of Ged,
unavoidable accident andfor the public enemy, but not to such an extent as to render the
same untenantable, then Landlord shall restore the Premises as speedily as possible, and
there shall be no abatement of Annual Rent. If the Premises is injured or damaged by any
of the aforesaid causes only to such an extent as to render it partially untenantable,

Landlord shag restore such portion of the Premises so injured or damaged as speedily as

possible, Annual Rent to abate proportionately on such part of the Premises as may have
been rendered wholly untenantabte until such time as such part shall be fit for occupancy,
and after which time the fun. amount of Annual Rent reserved in this Lease shall be
payable as hereinbefore set out. If the Premises is injured or damaged by any of the
aforesaid causes to such an extent as to render the same wholly untenantabie, then this
Lease shall thereupon become nun and void, and an liability of Tenant shall terminate
upon payment of all Annual Rent and additional rent due and payable to the date of such
happening. '



SECTION 14
CONDEMNATION

If the whole or any part of the Premises shall be taken under the power of eminent
domain, or shall be sold by Landlord under threat of condemnation proceedings, then this
Lease shall terminate as to the part so taken or sold on the day when Tenant is required to
yield possession thereof, and Landlord shall make such repairs and afterations as may be
necessary in order to restore the part not taken or sold to useful condition, and the Annual
Rent hereinbefore specified shall be reduced proportionately as to the portion of the
Premises so taken or sold. If the amount of the Premises so taken or sold is such as to
impair substantially the usefulness of the Premises for the purposes for which the same is
hereby leased, as determined by Landlord, then Tenant shall have the option to terminate
this Lease as of the date when Tenant is required to yield possession. In any and all
events, all compensation awarded or paid for any such taking or sale of the fee and the
leasehold, or any part thereof, shall beiong to and be the property of Landlord, except for
such sum as shall be awarded to Tenant for relocation of its business or on account of the
taking of fixtures installed by Tenant, which shall become the property of Tenant provided
such sum is by separate award and does not reduce the amount to which Landlord is
entitied hereunder. Landlord shall notify Tenant within ten (1 0) days of receipt of notice of
condemnation.

SECTION 15
DEFAULT OF TENANT; REMEDIES OF LANDLORD

Upon the occurrence of any of the following:

(@) The appointment of a receiver or frustee for Tenant in any court,
which appointment is not vacated in thirty (30) days, or

(b)  the adjudication of Tenant as bankrupt or insolvent, or
(c) the assignment by Tenant for the benefit of creditors, or

(dy the failure of Tenant to pay the Annual Rent or Additional Rent
reserved hereunder within ten (10) days after notice thereof in writing, or

(e) the violation of any of the other terms, covenants, or conditions of this
Lease by Tenant, which violation shall remain uncured for a period of fifteen (15) days
after notice thereof in writing, Landiord may, at its option, in any such event, cancel and
annul this Lease, or landlord may relet the Premises as the agent for Tenant for any
unexpired balance of the Term and collect the Annual Rent and additional rent therefor,
and in either event Landlord shall be entitled to the benefit, without further notice (all

N

7



statutory notice requirements being hereby expressly waived), of all the provisions of law
for the speedy recovery of lands and tenements as against a tenant holding over now in
force or which may hereafter be enacted. Landlord may distrain, by any legal means, for
any overdue installment of Annual Rent or Additional Rent hereinabove provided for, and
may enter the Premises for such purpose by force if necessary without liability (which
liability is hereby expressly waived). In the event of reletting by l.andlord, as the agent of
Tenant, the reletting shall be on such terms, covenants, conditions, and rent as Landlord
may deem proper, and the proceeds that may be collected from the same, less the
expense of reletting (including broker's commissions and attorney's fees) shall be applied
against the rent to be paid by Tenant, and Tenant shall be liable for any batance that may
be due under this Lease. No such reletting shall operate as a termination of this lease or
as a waiver or postponement of any right of Landlord against Tenant without a specific
declaration to such effect by Landlord.

SECTION 16
TENANT HOLDING OVER

If Tenant shall not immediately surrender possession of the Premises at the
termination of this Lease, Tenant shall become a tenant from month to month upon all of
the terms, covenants, and conditions hereof, provided Annual Rent shall be paid to and
accepted by Landlord, in advance, at double the rate of Annual Rent payable hereunder
just prior to the termination of this Lease; but unless and until Landlord shall accept such
Annual Rent from Tenant, Landlord shall continue to be entitled to retake possession of
the Premises without any prior notice whatsoever to Tenant.

SECTION 17
WAIVER

Any waiver of any covenant or condition of this Lease shall extend to the particular
case only, and only in the manner specified, and shall not be construed as applying to or in
any way waiving any further or other rights hereunder. The exercise of any of the options
aforesaid shall not be construed as a waiver of Landlord's right to recover actual damages
for any breach in an action at law, or to restrain any breach or threatened breach in equity
or otherwise. Acceptance of rent with knowledge of default shall not be a waiver of that
default, and acceptance of partial payment shall not be deemed acceptance of the full
amount owed nor prejudice Landlord's right to recover the balance owed or to pursue any
remedy available to it.



SECTION 18
NOTICES

Any Notice required or permitted by this Lease to be given by either party to the
other may be either personally delivered or sent by telecopier or certified '‘mail, properly
addressed and prepaid, to the addresses of the parties herein given, unless another
address shall have been substituted for such address by Notice in writing. Notices shall
be deemed given the first business day following the date of so depositing or the date of
personal delivery or the date of telecopying, provided that any Notice sent by telecopier
shall be promptly sent by first class mail as well.

SECTION 19
SECURITY DEPOSIT

Tenant has deposited with Landlord a security deposit in the amount of Five
Thousand Dollars ($5.000.00) (the “Security Deposit”), as security for the performance by
Tenant of its obligations under this Lease. If Tenant shall perform all such obligations, the
Security Deposit shall be refunded to Tenant within ten (10) days following the expiration
of this Lease. If Tenant shall default in any obligation, L.andlord shall be entitled to apply
any or all of the Security Deposit toward Landlord’s damages, and Tenant shall, within ten
(10) days after notice thereof, deposit with Landlord an amount sufficient to restore the
Security Deposit to its original amount, which amount shall constitute Additional Rent
under this Lease.

SECTION 20
MISCELLANEOUS

The use of the singular herein shall include the plural and vice versa, and the use of
any gender shall include all genders. The covenants herein shall be binding upon, and the
rights hereunder shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their personal
representatives, successors and assigns, except that Tenant's rights hereunder shall inure
only to such assigns as are consented to by Landlord pursuant to Section & hereof. |f
Tenant consists of more than one person or entity, each shall be jointly and severally liable
for the obligations of Tenant hereunder. This Lease constitutes the entire agreement
between the parties in respect of the leasing of the Premises, and there are no oral
agreements between the parties in connection herewith. This Lease shall be governed
and controlied by the law of the State of Maryland. Time of the essence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be
duly executed as of the date first above written.

9



ATTEST / WITNESS:

ATTEST / WITNESS:

LANDLORD
DAYS WOODS PROPERTIES, LLC

By: (SEAL)

Name;

Title:

Date:

TENANT

California Wheel and Parts Polisher Inc.

By: (SEAL)

Name:

Title:

Date:

TENANT

Juan Alvarez Lopez

By: (SEAL)

Name:

Title:

Date;

10
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Comsty this _1pgh . dayof _Auptgt '} 19 51,
.{‘F}ﬁfthﬂ pubjoct matter of this petition be iidvartised in

ONDERED X2 the Zonisg Coradasicner of Baltimare

[ .

™ & newrpaper of zemr&-;imllti\m »,thrbuf;hout’.;ga_lﬁmou_ - ) 1: 4 .
. S R
Gounty end' that thoe property be posted, as required by the
Zoning Regulations and Att of Assambly sfcresaid, and that
a public hearing thereén be hid in tba office of the Zo:'ﬂ.ﬁ(
Comisalonar of Bultisere Comnty, Hargland, .on the _13th

diy of ___ Segbazhor 5 19 5P at 2420 o'clock
.p, M . ' '
— Zoming Commiyzisser

of Baliimore Covnty

Upon haaring on patition for-a spacial excopiion to use
the promrty dascribod thornin for o gasolips ssrvico atatlon,
from the facts prosentdd st the hosring the opoclal axcéption
should bo grantod excluding the following paroelst

1) Flood 'eontrol strip:.as set up by study of Muller,
Rankal & Assoclates and shown -on Drawing hAk,
Ravized 10/4/57.

2) The 30' widoning strip’ for Chassco Awitwoe as
ahova on rovised plan subnittad by the fworlenn
Cll Company for tha ownar, Draving B-2215, d-*ad
10/ 14/57. ,

It i3, thovoforo, this Z=%4. day of Cotobar, 1957
by the Zonlng Commiasionsr of Baltimore Counky, ORDIRZD that ke
aforasaid potition for m spooial exraption be and the sane is horeby
grantod, subject to the exclusion of tha two parcels above deacribod.

ng Commigsicmr
of Balt¥ixore County

It ia this E.{MK day of Cctobor, 1958, OADERED by tho
Zoning Cemalssiomnyr of Haltimore Coun%y, thav the aforesald spacial
ixcoption granted Octobar 23, 1957 is havoby axtondsd for ons yoar
expiring on Octobar 23, 1959.

EXHIBIT /¢



Floor Area Ratio: The total adjusted gross floor area of build-
ings on a site divided by the gross area of the site. [Bills No. 56,
1961; No. 111, 1968.]

Freeway: A motorway or portion thereof which: 1is, or is in-
tended, for both intra- and inter-metropolitan travel; has or is
intended to have a center median strip and a total of four or more
lanes for moving traffic; is designed or intended for traffic speeds
of at least 60 miles per hour; has no access to abutting private
property; has no grade intersections with other motorways; and has
been designated as a freeway by the planning board. [Bill No. 40,

1967. ]

»é;;l Service Station: A structure or land used or intended to
be used for the retail sale of automotive fuel, but not a truck stop.
For the purpose of these regulations, any establishment which sells
auto fuel retail shall be considered a fuel service station, unless it
is classified as a truck stop or trucking facility. [Bills No. 40,
1967; No. 18, 1976; No. 172, 1993.]

Fuel Servicing Space: On a fuel service station site, any one
of the maximum number of spaces on which cars may be situated
simultanecusly while being fueled. [Bills No. 40, 1967; No. 172,
1993.]

Garage, Community: A structure or series of structures for the
storage of automobiles of residents of the neighborhood, and not used
for making repairs. [B.C.Z.R., 1955.)

Garage, Residential: An accessory building, portion of a main
building, or building attached thereto, used for storage of private
mot?;)yehicles. [B.C.Z.R., 1955; Bill No. 70, 1988.]

Garage, Service: A garage, other than a residential garage,
where motor-driven vehicles are stored, equipped for operation,
repaired, or kept for remuneration, hire or sale. [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

Garden Center: A place of business where garden related
products, horticultural materials or produce are sold to the retail
customer. A garden center may include a nursery or controlled
environment structures. ({Bill No. 41, 1992.}

Gross Leasable Area (GLA): The total floor area of a building
for which the tenant pays rent and which is designed for the tenant's
occupancy and exclusive use. Gross leasable area does not include
public or common areas which are not leasable to individual tenants;
e.g., enclosed pedestrian concourses in shopping malls. [Bill No. 26,
1988. ]

REV 2/95
1-17B
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A publication of the Corvette Performance Center

Summer/Fall
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frer twelve years serving Corvette owners throughout the
P& Maryland region. Corvette Performance Center is alive,
£F well. and growing! We are changing with the times and
have reorganized to better serve our customers and to remain com-
petitive for the 90°s. The reorganization has added new faces and

has changed the roles of existing personnel,

’wn

S,

Jim & Gloria Darin’s new role
will be two-fold. First, they will
continue as on-going consultants
and specialty parts suppliers for
the Baltimore operation. Second

e ’
and most ex..:uu_. Jim and Gloria

will take some of our best technol-
ogy on the road selling rebuilt and
hard-to-find corvette parts along the east coast. This will broaden
parts sales while offering the Darins the opportunity to travel and
enjoy Florida's southern coast.

Alex Watts, also known by family and
friends as “Buzz", will take over the
management of Corvette Performance
Center. Alex has a 28 year history with
Jim Darin and was in a previous
Corvette business with Jim and
Tommy in the mid 70°s. Since then.
Alex has earned a degree in business
management from the University of
Maryland. He will now put the com-

- bined education and 18 years of experi-
ence to work leading the Corvette
Performance Center.

As in any business, Alex believes the
source of excellence can be found in
the associates that work there, Qur
technical group is truly unmatched in the performance field.
Jimmy Jones, Keith Rundles. and Tom Collins all have a high
level of training as well as their own area of specialty.

Left to ughr.

Jimmy Jones is one of our original members and has always been
interested in helping corvette owners stay at the front of the perfor-
mance pack. A recent effort is a street ruling 417 small block. con-
ceptualized jointly with Jim Darin. Machine work was produced
by Mancini Machine. Jimmy's other specialties include rear end

Maryland's #1 Pe:fonnance Team!

Jimmy Jownes, Bill Blosser, Alex
Warts, Tom Collins and Keith Rundles.

1993

set-ups that deliver the payload on demand. Jimmy believes that
life truly begins at 120 MPH!

Keith Rundles is also a long standing member of the performance
team. Keith has led the way in the area of late model diagnostics
and computer technology. Keith is presently helping many late
model vette owners increase their performance with Hypertech
stage Il power chips. Keith's future vision is moving towards lap-
top computer programming to keep pace with the high perfor-
mance engine of the 90°s. Keith's other specialty is rebuilding
cross fire throttle bodies. He recently has been working with a

group in California, boring throttle plates to compliment motor
rnhuil(‘k that ha\n:- added extra cuhec .

walabl CAd G CUOCS,

Tom Collins is our newest tech. Tom comes to the team with an
impressive list of credentials. He has been an ASE Certified mas-
ter tech for over 9 years. His other merits include board member-
ship of National Automotive
Technictan Education Foundation
(NATEF), which evaluates automo-
tive training facilities. In addition.
Tom is a transmission specialist and
instructor at Catonsville Community
College where he tzaches technicians
how to rebuild GM transmissions, in
particular manhandling GM's famous
700 R4. Tom'’s broad base of experi-
ence will allow CPC to target other
GM vehicles needing service, As Tom
said’ “Most corvette owners have at
least one other vehicle in the family
and if its a GM — I want to fix it™.

Last, but not least. is another new face
at Corvette Performance Center.
Lincoln Technical Institute student
Bill Blosser. Bill attends Lincoln Tech in the evenings as part of
an overall complete training program. Bill is our future master
tech.

With our new approach. Corvetie Performance Center plans to
achieve aggressive goals set to keep us out in front as the leader in
the performance automotive community. We appreciate your com-
ments and suggestions as we strive to achieve the eoals and stan-
dards we have set for ourselves.

EXHIBIT //
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= ts probably been a few years since
you bought your Vette. At the time it
was your dream come true, perfect in
every way. But lately, have you found
yourself coping with one or more of these
. minor aggravations: A loss of power?
Poor gas mileage? Minor leaks? Dead
Battery? Tires wearing too fast?

"ﬁllmymm

5-1

Don’t let these symptoms come between
you and your car. Corvette Performance
Center can solve many preoblems that
remain mystery's to non-specialist
mechanics. '

Performance Yoke

If you have problems with unpredictable rear tracking. chattering
after warm up. a “clunk” sound when going into gear. or uneven
wearing of rear tires, your car may need the Performance Yoke.
Introduced to the market and patented by Corvette Performance
Center's Jim Darin in 1983, the Performance Yoke is manufactured
with hardened steel that resists wear from the pinion gears in the
differential and is guaranteed for the life of your corvette.

Throttle Service

Common problems include idle speed fluctuations, poor gas
mileage, rough minning, sulphur (rotten egg) exhaust smell, SER-
VICE ENGINE light or, difficult starting and loss of power.
Corvette Performance Center runs a Delco Diagnostic Check to
determine the cause of your problem.

Power Sfeering Service

Common problems are fluid leaks in the front of your vehicle, wan-
dering or erratic steering. a shake or shimmy in the steering wheel,
a whining sound when turning and stiff steering when cold (84
models and up). From control valves to complete rack and pinion
-assernblies, Corvette Performance Center has the technicians and
equipment to solve any steering problem.

Brake Seryice

Wheel bearings, axles and brakes are all interrelated on Corvettes.,
Making a correct diagnosis and repair is best left to a specialist.
Corvette Performarnce Center’s experienced staff can solve any
brake problem, including squealing. pulling to one side. low pedal,
and adjustment of parking brakes. |

Electrical
Service

Common problems
include flickering dash
lights (84 and up), bat-

hard to start. fuses that
blow repeatedly, and
erratic gauge readout.
No matter what your
electrical problem,
chances are Corvette
Performance Center has seen it all.

Engine Rebuilding

From street sleeper to stone stock, our staft’ of experts will advise
you how to improve your Corvette’s heart rate, We offer a com-
plete- machine shop service, stock rebuilding and performance modi-

fication for your car.

Look for Corvette Performance Center at
the 1893 Corvette Carlisle Auto Show
during the last week of August. Stop by
our booth, meet our high performance
team and see our new selection of spe-
cialty equipment and merchandise
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Recovery and recycling of the CFC refrigerant in vour car's A/C PD u-l E r [:h

system is now required by law when that
svstem is serviced. Recovery and
recvcling of refrigerant
requires extra equipiment,
technician training. and
time.

e
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With a HyperTech power chip and thermostat change you can dra-
matically improve vehicle performance while retaining original lev-
els of exhaust emissions and fuel economy for all driving situations.
The Power Chip optimizes spark advance settings and fuel delivery
calibrations to achieve maximum torque. Gains of 10 to 20 horse-
power and 3 to 7 tenths of a second from O to 60 mph are typical.

Further. internationat
agreements. 4 1ax on
floor stocks and a U.
S. policy statement

mandating a virtual The cost of the Power Chip averages $225 per unit. labor not

praduction ban on =y SRR oy included. Call Corvette Performance Center for exact pricing for
CFC’s by the end of T SR i, T e yout mwdei. Also, ask ubout othe: HyperTech producis 1o comple-
ment your Power Chip. such as the Air Charger 4000 and the

1995 all have contributed to -~
a substantial increase in the cost Power Fuel Pressure Regulator.

of CFC refrigerant,

These factors may increase the amount we must charge you to pro-
vide the service you require.

OUR POLICY

£ ]
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it is our policy not to add refrigerant to a leaking A/C systern with- o i 'WEY REPLY |
- 3 v B R e I - )
out first repairing the system. Every Corvetie Performance Center 67 b 4 owd b ws T d e bl ET
mechanie has completed WACS certification training and has the B f;r‘! 5‘ ; g j? G
i , gl e -\J "y .4-—’53

tools and equipment needed to provide fast and accurate dingnosis
and repair of your car’s AJ/C system. Normal air conditioning ser-
vice costs $75 and includes charging and checking the system for
leaks with 1/4 oz. of tracing dye. | oz. of oil and 2.5 Ib. of freon.

Certified by:

Corvette Performance Center is now an
authorized dealer/installer of
Immobilizer Vehicle Alarm
Systems. The Immobilizer is
an advanced, computer aided
vehicle security
system. It is installed directly

. to your ignition system and
HUTHUHME” NHBTE u”" HEE[{ELING EENTEH before you can start yol:fccl‘z:'ﬁ\SI;ltSeefea:aliztc\l:fsi;?:;-ci;dz3::3213 the

Immobilizer System. Consequently, thieves den't like it and insur-
ance companies do. In fact. twelve major insurance companies have
approved it. The Immobilizer comes with a life-time warranty
against failure, Call us for more information about the advantages
of using The Immobilizer.

Corvette Performance Center encourages do-it-your-
selfers to dispose of used oil properly. Be a friend to
the environment — bring your waste oil to us and we’ll
recycle it safely.

[
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DONALD I, MOHLER 111 ’ ANDREA VAN ARSDALE, Direcfor
Couniy Executive Department of Planning

September 7, 2018

M. Peter Alatzas

Days Woods Properties, LLC.
7502 Days Woods Court
Kingsville, Md. 21087

RE: Premise Address: 8014 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore MD 21237
Exemption for the Building-Mounted Sign — “Corvette sign”
Zoning Case: 2018-0206-X

Dear Mr, Alatzas:

This letter is to certify that, in a regularly scheduled meeting on September 6, 2018, the Baltimore
County Planning Board voted unanimously to approve the request stated in the April 13, 2018 letter
(attached) on behalf of Days Wood Properties, LLC (Peter and Polly Alatzas, owners) to exempt the
“Corvette Sign” from the abatement provisions in Section 450.8.D of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations.

Sincerely,

At Vit

Andrea Van Arsdale,
. Secretary to the Planning Board

AVA:jdd

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 101 { Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone: 410-887-3211 | Fax: 410-887-5862
planning@baltimorecountymd.gov | www.baltimerecountymd.gov/planning




o

¢

oy ' 8640 Ridgely's Choice Drive ! 410.870.5200
e BURGESS LAWLLC Suite 201A i 866.325.8895 fax
il ' BCEFRCU Building ; doug@burgesslawllc.com
. Nottingham, M 21236 I wwwburgesslawdlc.com

April 13,2018

RECEIVED
Andrea Van Arsdale, Director ' e Do
Baltimore Co. Dept. of Planning A
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue \\ DEPARTMENT OF PLARNIG
Suite 101 \

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Premise Address: 8014 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore, MD 21237
Exception for Building-Mounted Sign — Corvette on Roof of Service Garage

Dear Director Van Arsdale:

Please accept this letter from me as an Exemption Request for the Building Mounted Sign
of Culiural and Historical Importance filed by my client, Days Woods Properties, LLC (Peter and
Polly Alatzas, owners) for the property known as 8014 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore, MID 21237
(the “Property”). (See Exhibit 4). _

The request is to maintain the building mounted sign consisting of a Corveite on the roof
of the service garage at the Property.

The subject automotive service property is located in. the Rosedale Section of Baltimore
County and is within the Business Local Automotive Service (BLAS) zone.

The property is @ community oriented business property improved, and has community
support. See Exhibit 7, letter of John Kapinski, who states “landmark in Rosedale with the
Corvette on the roof.”

Brian Dietz, PLS and this law firm were hired to pursue a Special Exception (S/E) for
service garage for this property. The plan and petition were filed and hearing held before The
Honorable John Beverungen. No one appeared in opposition at the hearing. The S/E petition was
granted in this matter on April 4, 2018. See Exchibit 13.

The property has been a long time garage use. Please note that it was a Shell Oil fuel
service station with repairs from 1958 to 1971, when the pumps were pulled. The location was a
Corvette Sexvice Center for twenty five (25) years from 1979 to 2004. The Corvette on the roof
was there for this during this period of well loved business and community use. See Exhibit 11,
the Corvette Performance Brochure from Fall 1993. The property has continued as an auto service
garage since 2004 to the present, albeit notas a Corvette Performance Center.




Andrea Van Arsdale, Director
April 13,2018
Page Two

For the foregoing reasons, kindly grant the relief requested in this matter. If you have any
questions or concerns, please advise.

Very truly yours,
!
Do
DLB/kh
Enclosures

Cc:  BrianDietz
Days Woods Properties, LLC

VERIFICATION
1, Peter Alatzas, swear and affirm that:
o ] am a life long resident of Rosedale.
e Iam 25 yemsold.

¢ I am personally familiar with the Property, both before and after I purchased it as
part of Days Woods Properties, LLC.

o The Corvette sign on the roof of the service garage has been an icon of cultural and
historical significance since 1979. It is well loved and liked and continues to this

day.
s This letter above'_is true and correct.
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Peter Alatzas i Date
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NAME
CASE NUMBER
DATE -2 —20o(8
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET
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Outline of Special Exception Hearing

Introduction
-Introduce petitioner and property by describing same
-Introduce all professional working on property
-Describe the relief requested

Expert Witness
-introduce and qualify as an expert i
-Introduce Planqas Exyhibit 1 ﬁ Hu T s br“ﬁ' wlesiel
-describe what investigation’you did regarding the property
-describe vicinityand then specific site: describe other uses in vicinity
-Describe existing and proposed uses: describe buildings and parking and
current use; are any exterior changes to bldg or parking lot envisioned other than
restriping?
-go over ZAC Comments
-describe you conclusions in relation to the standards under 502.1 BCZR
and Shultz v Pritts 291 MD 1 (1995). People’s Counsel v. Loyola college, 406 Md 54
(2008) ...please demonstrate to the commissioner that the proposed use will not be A_!ﬁ,
detrimental to the h. s, w of the general locale. And other provisions of 502.1.... And.....
will the proposed s/e use cause adverse impacts over and above inherently associated
with the use elsewhere in the zone. Mossberg v. Montgomery Co 321 Md 494 (1993).;
is the relief consistent with spirit and intent of regulations.
-offer witness to Commissioner for any questions

Lay witness:

- name and address and brief work history.

-describe your role as owner of the property and the operator; describe your
experience in the business; describe the financial benefit to local restaurants and florist
shops and places of worship: are you taking an empty building and revitalizing it; are you
providing employment

-did you meet with the community

-Exhibits letters of support

-Offer witness to commissioner for any questions.

Closing

Explain 30 day rule

Request relief

Offer to provide draft of order

Thank witnesses, county petititioner and commissioner
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SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search

Page 1 0of2

- Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account ldentifier:

District - 14 Account Number - 1404036475

Owner Information

Owner Name:

DAYS WOODS PROPERTIES Use: COMMERCIAL
LLC Principal Residence: NO

Mailing Address: 7502 DAYS WOODS CT Deed Reference: 119617/ 00360
KINGSVILLE MD 21087-1751
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 8014 PHILADELPHIA RD Legal Description: .326AC WS
0-0000 PHILADELPHIA RD
OPP CHESACO AV
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Blocki lLot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0089 Q022 0144 0000 ' 2016 T Plat
) _ ' Ref;
Special Tax Areas: Town: o NONE-
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area ‘ Area Use ’
1914 14,213 SF 20
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
SERVICE GARAGE
Value Information
Base Value Value * Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/20186 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 242,200 242 200
Improvements 73,800 79,400
Total: 316,000 321,600 319,733 321,600
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: DARIN JAMES WILLIAM Date: 02/18/2004

Price: $190,000

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /19617/ 00360 Deed2:
Seller: DARIN JAMES WILLIAM Date: 05/17/1984 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /067147 00247 Deed2:
Seller: Date: ' Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 Q07/01/2018
Assessments: ]
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Muhicipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00/0.00
" Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

https://sdat.dat.maryland. gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

3/30/2018
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Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat. maryland. gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 3/30/2018





